WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Killby & Gayford Limited 00628491
in the Court case number )

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3247 of 2012

[fult name of court]

(a) Insert fulal;:rfgses((sgs?fg: 1/We ) _Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon of 8DO LLP 55 Baker Street, London, W1U

admimstrator(s) Zﬂ

‘Delete as applicale  atrach a copy of *-my / our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b}
(b} Insert date 11 June 2012
Jownt7 AdefiisStrator(s)

Dated \! /’ b /| 2017

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

You do not have 10 give any contact information wn the
box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form Wil 7eu, ,
The contact information that you give will be visible to DD/ JBS/ADM751 Proposals to
searchers of the public record Our Ref RoC/C15 Tel 020 7486 5888
DX Number LDX Exchange
I‘ w ‘lll “l‘ I‘I I| IHI ||I|| N Il ||l fhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ PX 33050 Cardiff
*A1B0BGBV*
AT 13/06/2012 #222

COMPANIES HOUSE




|IBDO

Killby & Gayford Limited
In Adrministration

Statements to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

1/JBS/ADM661 Cover Sheets/Ch

|BDO




IBDO

Killby & Gayford Limited
11 June 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
4 PRESCRIBED PART 2
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 3
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 4
9 PRE-ADMINITRATION COST 4
10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 5
11 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 5
12 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 5
Appendix 1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs
Appendix 3 Summary of the Joint Adminmistrators’ Receipts and Payments
Appendix 4 Summary of Joint Admmstrators’ time costs
Appencix 5 A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees, BDO LLP policy on

fees

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt Form
Appendix 7 Form 2.21B; Credhtor’s request for a meeting
Appendix 8 A Summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals

2/1BS/ADM6ET2 Table of Contents/Cé




KILLBY & GAYFORD LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 00628491
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
3247/2012

1 Introduction

This report 15 addressed to the creditors of Killby & Gayford Limited (the “Company”) and
incorporates the Joint Admimstrators’ proposats

We do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there
will be nsufficient assets to enable us to make any distribution to unsecured creditors,
other than from the prescribed part, which we discuss n section 4 below. Under
Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 if at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 22 June
2012 Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit
towards the cost of conveming the meeting Such deposit may be repawd subject to
approval of the other creditors. Where no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved on 22
June 2012,

Crechtors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Admirustrators' agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject the Joint
Admimstrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals The Court may then
discharge the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, 1t rmay
adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as it thinks fit

If the Jownt Administrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors, or otherwise
deemed to be approved, the Joint Admmstrators will continue to control the business of
the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred The Jont Admimstrators
would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the Admimstration, as
agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently available and the current
situation the Joint Adminmistrators’ proposal 15 that the Company will be placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary higuidation.

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 20 May 1959, albeit the Kitlby & Gayford name has
been 1n constant use since 1860, The Company is part of a privately owned and managed
group (the “Group”)

The Company specialised i providhng construction and fit out services to mche sectors
such as Banking, Healthcare, Education, Hentage and other restoration. The Company
also undertook some mainstream commercial development works.

At the date of its Admimistration the Company empleyed approximately 260 staff with
offices 1n London, Billencay, Cambndge and Leeds The management team was split
across the 4 locations with the financal function based at the head office n Clapham,
London,

In September 2007, the Group was the subject of a Management Buy Out (“MBQ"), which
was funded by Growth Capital Partners (formerly Close Growth Capital) (“GCP”) and
HBOS together with loans from management shareholders




Adminstrators’ proposals regarding
Killby & Gayford Limited
11 June 2012

Following the MBO, the European economy entered a recession, which adversely
impacted the financial performance of the business. In particular, the market for high-
margin banking work, which historically accounted for some 40% of the Company’s
revenues, decreased sigmficantly from 2008. Income from the banking works decreased
further 1n 2011 after the Company lost its preferred suppher status with Barclays Bank.

Following the nsolvencies of Connaught and Rok n 2010, several supphers to the
Company sought to take out credit wsurance against debts owed to them by ther
customers. These suppliers were unable tc nsure amounts due from the Company
because the consolidated Group balance sheet reflected a net hability position. Around
the same time, Euler Hermes withdrew from supplying the Company with bonding
faciities.  Accordingly, the working capital position of the Company detenorated
sigmiicantly as several suppliers to the business required payment on a pro-forma basis.

The directors took actions to secure the Company’s working capital pasition through a
programme of cost cutting and by approaching the Group's main shareholder, GCP, for a
further cash injection. The Group was unable to support additional debt financing

GCP undertook a review of the business and engaged my firm, BDO LLP, to assist 1n this
regard. Upon receipt of the review and taking into consideration the ongoing
uncertainty 1n the construction sector, GCP took the decision that they were unable to
provide the level of support the Group needed to continue trading. Accordingly, GCP
resolved to sell the business via an Accelerated Merger & Acquisition process.

A single purchaser expressed interest 1n a solvent purchase follewing the sale process.
However, following therr own due diligence, the purchaser withdrew their offer on 13
Apnl 2012. Accordingly, the directors of the Company took adwice from ther retained
legal advisers and concluded that there was no prospect of the Company avoiding
insolvency. Shortly after, the directers gave notice of ther intention to appont
Admimstrators

An application to appointment Administrators was made by the directors of the Company
on 17 Apnl 2012, 1 accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule Bt of the insolvency Act
1986. On 18 Apnl 2012, Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon were appointed Joint
Admimstrators.  Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Admmstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and
neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

3 Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

At Appendix 1 1s a record of the names of the Company's directors and Company
Secretary together with details of their respective sharehotdings.

We attach at Appendix 2 a copy of the Statement of Affairs completed by the directors of
the Company. The Joint Admimistrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs but have
not carned out any audit or detailed venfication work at this time

4 Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Based on present information, | estimate that there will be funds available to the
unsecured credrtors by way of a prescribed part but, at this earty stage, 1t 15 difficult to
estimate the hkely value,




Admmimstrators’ proposals regarding
Killby & Gayford Limited

Fe———————— 11 June 2012

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made n this respect.

(@) The first objective 15 rescuing the Company as a going concern {1.e restructunng
the company’s business, resulting 1n the survival of the company). We would
comment that, prior to our appointment, the shareholders had undertaken a
marketing process of the Company without success.

(b) with regard to the second objective of ackieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would he likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in adrministration), we believe that this purpose will be
possible following the realisation of the Company’s debts, work i progress and
retentions.

(c) The final objective 1s realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that, on the
information currently available, the preferential creditors will be paid n full and
there will be funds available to Bank of Scotland, the holder of the first
debenture over the Company’s assets.

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment
Initial Actions

Upon our appeointment as Joint Admimstrators we undertook an 1mmediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to 1ts financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carned out with the assistance of the remaining management of the
Company and having regard to the Company's ongoing business commitments and 1ts
anticipated cash flows

As a consequence of the review it was evident that the Company could not continue to
trade and all operating activities immedately ceased. Aside from a small skeleton staff,
which was retained to assist with the orderly wind down of the Company’s affairs, we
made all other staff of the Company redundant on 18 Apnl 2012.

At the date of our appointment, the Company had live works ongoing at over 20
customer sites  This work ceased and control and responsibility for these sites was
returned to the vanous customers.

Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments

Summanes of receipts and payments for the pernod 18 Apnl 2012 to 11 June 2012 are
attached at Appendix 3, for your information.

Book debts, work in progress and retentions

To date, | have collected book debts of £525,191 36 from amounts due to the Company
at the date of its insolvency. These book debts together with unbilled work 1n progress
are vulnerable to counter claims for damages from customers, particularly where
projects were incomplete at the date the Company entered Admimstration. Customer
claims for the costs of any remedial works may also erode the value of retentions

In hght of the above nsks. | have retained Dnver Group, a specialist construction
consultancy business, to assist with the negotiation of final accounts i order to
maximise recovenes from these assets. However, given the remamning uncertainty, it 1s




Administraters’ proposals regarding
Killby & Gayford Limited
11 June 2012

6.2.2

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

not possible for me to give an accurate estimate of the likely recovenes from the book
debts and work 1n progress balances at this stage

Property Assets, Chattel Assets and Stock

Upon my appointment, the Company had some part fimished stock items held n 1ts
joinery factory Where possible, | have sold this stock realising a total of £53,600.

Creditors should be advised that the property and chattel assets are owned by another
company within the Group, Killby & Gayford (Holdings) bLimted, which 1s atso in
Admimstration.

Creditors’ claims
Secured Creditors

At the date of Admimistration, the Group had overdrafts outstanding with the Bank of
Scotland Plc (“BoS") totalling £1,630,641. Upon Group companies entenng
Admimistration, an interest rate swap with BoS also crystaltised, incurring a further
£45,000 loss Both the overdrafts and the swap are secured by a first ranking debenture
against the Group companies created on 14 September 2009

In addition, GCP has a loan outstanding to the Group of £6,075,000, which 1s secured by a
debenture against the group compames, including the Company. GCP’s secunity ranks
behind that held by BoS

It 1s anticipated that GCP will suffer a sigmficant shortfall under 1ts security

Preferential Creditors

Based upon the Company’s records, | estimate that the preferential claims aganst the
Company 1 relation to arrears of wages and unpatd hobiday will total approximately
£505,152.

Any payments to preferential creditors will be made out of recovenes from floating
charge assets (ie collection of book debts, work in progress and retentions), after
defraying the costs of the Admimistration. Based upon current information, | anticipate
being able to pay preferential creditors 1n full.

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs prepared by the directors and attached at appendix 2, indicates
the Company has an unsecured creditor population of some £27,272,527 To date, | have
been notified of unsecured creditors' claims totating £9,620,548.

Based upon present information, | estimate there will be a payment to unsecured
creditors from the prescrnibed part

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rutes 1986 to state whether and, 1f so the extent
to which, the above regulations apply to this Admimstration In this particular case the
EC Regulation will apply 1n respect of this Admimstration and these proceedings will be
main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regutation



Admuimistrators' proposals regarding
Killby & Gayford Limited
11 June 2012

10

11

Pre Admimistration Costs

Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs mncurred in preparation and
planming for the Admimistration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimstration estate, as an expense of the Administration Allowable
costs fall into the following categones:-

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Adrmmstrators;
{n} the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators;

Please be advised that, in this instance, my firm did not wncur any time costs pnor to my
appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Jomnt Administrators
are obliged to fix thewr remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimstrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Jomt Administrators and thewr staff spend n attending to matters wn ths
admimstration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this admimstration we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on
a time costs basis Attached at Appendix 4 1s a schedule that summanses the time that
has been spent n attending to this admimistration up to the date of this report  This
shows a total of 598 75 hours at an average charge out rate of £318 71.

Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be mnsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescribed part (Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986), our
remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors as
set out 1n Rule 2 106(5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This walt be the case in
this admmstration However, for the information of creditors we attach, at Appendix 5,
a Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees together with a document that outlines the
policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the company‘and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a varety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from its Admimistration, being primanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissolution of the company.

It 1s our recommendation and proposal, as detalled below, that once realisations are
sufficiently completed the Company should move from Admimstration to Liquidation and
that Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon be appointed Joint Liguidators. The choice of
biguidators 1s 2 matter for the creditors to consider

Any prescrnibed part distnbution would take place n the Ligwidation. As discussed above,
the remaining assets to be realised include retentions due on completed projects These
retentions may only be collectable following the expiry of the respective remechal works
penods, which can be n excess of twelve months into the future. Accordingly, 1t may be
18 months or more before any dividend to the unsecured creditors can be declared

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the



Admunistrators’ proposals regarding
Kiliby & Gayford Limited

P e——— 11 June 2012

Admimistration. In the absence of a creditors’ meeting, these proposats will be deemed
approved on 22 June 2012.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Admimistrators propose that:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

()

they continue to realise assets n accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Admimstration;

where possible, they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors
and distrbutions to the unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part,

they exit the admimstration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and
that Danny Dartnaill & Shay Bannon will be Joint Liguidators and will act jontly
and severally; and

NB Under Paragraph 83{7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3)
creditors may nominate different bquidators, but m the absence of such nomination the

above named would become the hiquidators.

creditors consider and 1f thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Admmstrators (such committee must compnse of between 3 and 5
creditors). Please note, 1f creditors wish to appomnt a creditors’ committee they
must request a meeting of creditors using form 2.21B,;

In the absence of a crechtors committee,

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basis

A further resolution 15 put to the creditors
that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from Ulability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28

days after the Joint Admimistrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t to
creditors

......

2/JB5/ADM6B2 Proposals/Ch




2/ JBS/ADM690 Statutory Information/C11
Killby & Gayford Limited
In Admmstration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 00628491
Date of Incorporation: 20 May 1959
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

Formerly 171E Wingate Square, London, SW4 0AN

Directors: Mr Roger Bnan Adcock
Mr Richard Stuart Bell
Mr Chnistopher Andrew Boyle
Mr Kevin Patrick Browne
Mr Chnstopher James Chivers
Mr Jonathan Robert Coles
Mr Paul Fletcher
Mr John Charles Robinson
Mr Jeremy Pmlip Hilton Vickers

Company Secretary: Gabrielle Mary Willlams Hamer

Nominal Share Capital: £2,000 - divided 1nto 2,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 orcdinary shares held

Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Lamited 2,000

Trading Results:

Y/E Gross Net Profit Directors'
31 December Turnover Profit (after tax) remuneration

£'000 £'000 £°000 £'000
2010 77,556 14,126 1,392 Not available
2009 73,858 14,899 1,597 Not available

Note a dmvidend of £1 million was paid to Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Lim:ted in 2010

Balance on
P&L Alc
£°000

9,699
9,307



Rule 229
Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Killby & Gayford Limnited 00623491
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3247/2012

[full name of court]

(2) Inzert “ﬂ“;m:‘fdd“f‘s u‘:f Statement of affairs of (a) _Killby & Gayford Limuted whose registered office 1s situated at 171E
registered offiee 0° 1 Wingate Squale, London SW4 0AN

company

@) Insertdaiz O the (b)_18 Apul 2012, the date that the company entered admirustration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affais of the above named company as at (b)_18 Apn] 2012 the date that the company entered
administiation

Full name  Jeremy P H Vickers

Signed J ’
Dated ‘{6/ {2~

2/JBS/ADM240 Form 2/E2




A -~ Spmmary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fired charge

Assets subjeet to floating charge

Book debts

wipP

Retentrons

Cash at Bank

Intercompany - Killby & Gayford Holdings Lid

Intercompany - Killby & Gayford Group Ltd

Intercompany - Killby & Gayford Consofidation Ltd

Intercompany - Kiliby & Gayford Jomery Lid

Uncharged assets

Estimzated total assets avatlable for preferential creditors

Estmated to

Book Vzlue Realise
£ £

5,581,246 816,649
5,709,916 305,500
2,585,796 244,500
55,780 55,780
1,275,883 5,862
8,143,151 -
11,070,457 10,546
902,858 865
35,325,086 1,439,702

Signature “ M

Date o\‘ ah !I |




A 1- Summary of Lrabilities

Estimated total  agsets available for preferential  creditors
{carried from page A)

Liabilthes
Preferential creditors - Employees
Estrmated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentral creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets availeble for floating charge helders

£

Debts secured by floatmg charges
Bank of Scotland
Growth Capital Partners

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estunated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (brought down)
Total assets avatlable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfails to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floaung charge holders (brought down)

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficrency/surplus as regards members

Signature m‘\

Estunated to
reglise

1,439,702

(505,152)

534,550

(185,910)

744,640

£
(1,630,641)
(6,075,000) (7,705,641)

(6,961,001)

182,910

189,910

{27,272,527)

(27,082,617)

6,961,001)

(34,043,618)

(5,000)

(34,048 618)

iy

Dateol!Ob!ll_



[ ]
e aImEnstg
-7 \ w \ | *a v g S
G1E'ESY'SE | STRI0L
LIS TLTLL

IUON SUON SUON 987 010y 30101 JO Na1[ U1 JusllArd 3p ASTRPUNDSY saakojdmg
SUON BUON JMON, 5L8'TT1 ONE [AMN uopuoT ‘peoy IVA

uoISny 987 ‘ToMa, telsny ‘ULON J00T Wi ]
UON SUON UON 9LT'656'1 ONE [MN uopuoy ‘peoy HAVd

UoIsSns 987 ‘18MO0 [, UOISH “ULION JOO[] LT
QUON SUON JUON LITSLLTOT 18I Iad - SI03IpaIs apel],
SUON | SUON 3uoN 826'116°01 NV0 yM§ ‘Wopuo] “arenbg 2a1eTum 51.1| PYT jeauidaq pojien) % Aqiri - Auedwoosain]
JUON QUON SUON SPR'06 NVO0 PAS “TopuoT ‘alenbg ae8mp o1L1| prJ 3wpnng plojAen 3 AqIITY - ATedimodisiu]

1¥9°60L°L
papunun {£00Z/60/€1 | 2318Y;) Sunjecld pue paxig{ 000°SL0°9  [11M UOpUO] 331§ Joxed §6-96 100[ puz slomed rende) ymoin
PaIEIuN) [£00Z/60/€T | 9818y Surjeol] pue paxiy) T¥9°0£9°T TOpuoT] 453§ peoiq Pl £€ PUeO3f JO Juee
1$1°508

aueN UON QUON 000°0€ onp sucnnquynos torsuad safordmyg

SUON SUON SUON ECERLT Ked Aeprjoyg
SUON QUON UON RELO61 SIBOLE 98B SI0JTPRID [eNHaIa}al]

Aumoas| waad Joypalo Aq 193p §52IpPY JTRUNE[S JO JOITPAID JO STTUN
Joanea| Mumoss |prey Lumoss AUE Jo s[EIR(I| JO MNOWY
aeq

w pred SJUMOTTE FUTTOTR]D SISWIOISND PUE SIUSWSISe S[es [RUONIPUOD 1o SWISEs] [a3ey ‘sseqomd-aI I9pUn SIONPaIS [[e AJTIUSPI PR SIONPIS [f2 9pA[SI SN A0 210N

s1031par) Aueduio))




i 3
<) \ 0Q \ 1@ aeq _\ / m 3IMEuIIg
000G 000°0Z s[el0,
saleyg ABuIpJO  {000°S 000°0Z NVO0 7S ‘BopuoT “arenbg aeduip 21/ PV SSuIp[OY piojLeD) 79 AQ[ry
P12y SeT1BYS JO s[1RIS(] aneA Py SSaIPPVY Jaployaleyg Jo swepN
[emweN | Sareyg Jo oN

siapjoyareys Aueduwo))




00 009'E

rne iNg XaSENg )5e3 uowfug 18NS YNUD L8 sisauibuz uminsue) dgE  1004E8

000002 nri oM BIYSHIOA LHON vody AepA sed MEUSHIH £2 puogguyiood g LooOSR
06 01E'T V19 ZHH puojaiaH alUeeall id | p11 Bupoold aebyles  £00LvE
vZ 6¥0'ZH THL ZM topuo umbuppeg eeng paetd €21-1ZH saoiaag Aunoag sorg Aueg  g0oNveE
LLgog'e ONY BLOY anysiag weydjey] ylid ssautsng doapied 9 ilun m1 Buygsswfug ufiseq eaveeg  £00TWE
0@ 2E2 SHO £2d1 Mioyng uopuelg peoy uopuoy Zt spuilg sAojleg  E£0OIVE
16 Vit ATH #88 Xassg pJoma0Y gje1s3] [eLsnpu| sAaping Aepp as0d Q1 pridokel g Aaled  LOOIVE
Z0 6540 936 289 squied E| weyos opISSIaN P17 {suoneouqed) nalim 078 00028
9 6¥5°£01 ¥NZ 638 uopue s|ubeH weu 3 peoy salowoed g1 asnoH wied snadg ne( g Bunuied omizy  Z0OLZV
oz 06 ¥ 0oL 10D Bunery peOY Asjwolg spunwpg 18 seo1A8S Uo(IanNsUoD NOKY  ZOOTAY
0 699 1dE 51O %353 Bag Lo UoiDe|D peoY Aa|salsm v PITMOM AY  LOOMAY
06 622'02 Zo% 831 1g1s82i8] fqelg Sed jemsnpu| Ageig any Jaisatolism aZA iun shs pERAW v 1 017 Bulooy 8pISUoAY  ZOOOAY
S8 OLE') nro £Wy paoA ploseH peoy UaInyD elenss put swig asnoH sWi3 JLi N P S8B00Y UDJBAY PI 55900V UOBAY  ZOOYAY
B9 Z0F Xr8 LZND asyspropIay yuomaBppgmes sBUlIlEW AW, L1 jun P17 Auedwo( o] pue 3y ZO0LLY
08 068'2 V10 ZWD xass3 pagjstufEy) fep afizlia sawRyg BAID UOIND 9 P17 (SBWOH) 1SUOD UMY LOOMLY
00 BE8'2E n3s yin IssaylEn 19ang toyBLppy 67 asnoj fpnoag sagjateg Kundeg pajejzossy  ZOOSSY
59 1982 saz okl uepLa PY UDIMIOOA UHON BE aje|s3 pu| BUBW IS P ILN pileg Buzei een sy 1O0NSY
BF Z6L'EL ragsni sifiay usyBnoH loeng ybiH oL BsnoH Juapu L SIRNUCT pUIA ABIUSY  POBHSY
¥0 Lo8'8 AN LPNE uojybpg apesiog uoN peo} Uiseg anuen aspdiaitia aAoH & 1N PI1530UAG UM W9DSY  1O0JSY
29 z18 XNLELAS uopua agelis ], AS18 £1-0L 8snoH ojuy P17 seojtag BUIRING MUY ¢00LHY
ZF 69l MHTZ EENL usy] HeoUuasAss peoy uapua] asa]7) pooMalow piT teounauny  ZOOWHY
%0 98 MHL LOHY x955n35 1583 U3RID PIAUSIBAAA pecY USLIWS) YhoN ULIEA BISUIM P sluBwiEal L JSePeds siayary  ZIDONY
05 2/8'00% dar 1.8 sjje1s ynomure| ‘uojBuwy a1e1s3 [BuIsnpy) uoiBujwy pear Jedsiad 'y 10 pr senjonng Jaysry  ZOCOHY
88 L¥L'0e OHE LIOM auyspiojusH PIOHEM peoy peajsdwaH 641 PI7 s20MeG [ROjUBYOEIN SAY  LOOSY
00 SEb ML 680 Moyng giitane UoIS|pIBLIER aue] JalEM afielon aveT 1alBM PIO sadeaspueidy  L00TdY
BLS8Z X1¥ 62X0 uox() ABUIAA weysuAz pROY HnazigH LOIUEIS B)E)S3 [BSNU SPIRIYED P11 SEId WNUWNY A& ZOONTY
01 €86'\Z 48 SN sy SUOISPIBIN'UBEID) (MOL anua) ssaulsng koL BSTIOH AIUSTIM I SWaNsAS el4 ssepdad eydy €004 TV
€6 DEG'8) 384 LHG Wweting afaue) 18eNs UBIH 8oeld pIojjEI, L 8lng QLI ONHOOTI0TY  L000TY
ob ZES g 6630 [ elaite| 8UE" SBIILM ¥IEg Ssalisng asaNlld P suopepunod IV - SLOTTY
82 98L°Z NdZ 882 Aloyng 1EWMaN nauusy }ed ssaujsng SapEMPUET £ P11 31 %39V 200D
25 ¥29'1e X8b At3 uopue MOJEWEBLIIEM peCY pProjnD SUaD SSBU|SNE MOISLEUIBM 9 UM pI1wa)g Avedry  COOETY
gr 160'6) 1db ¥£3d MIoHoN uuk sbupy waweln 1§ umbuwal peoy uonels LL peqjw] sseaubuz uosBpol Py LODHMY
09 b2 931 298 suaH uoisy umed Anquoisy asnoH upnauy P17 swajsAg BuueeuiBul 1003 )Y S10UIV
gl zeL'sy 1rz veg SPUBIPIA 15BA4 fnglog peoY UED|RA asnoH Aesufe ] P17 spueipiy BupseuiBuz oo iy yLOMTY
0¢ €82 8y 0VAC SAUOM Angajuey a1eis3 Bujpe: | AngajueH asnoH poidasg Py siodealo) eanl iy SO0MIV
i1 DmN.mr a0ns £HD xmtam welyaled pEoy pealsueq £f ashoH :w_wnn_ Pt 1BswWuanALY QWY SO0V
0z BLL't H3G 6235 uspuoT POOMJON \inog peoy UoXes B@g P11 suone(EIsy| 03y LOCD3AY
00 059'L Vb tvd uay plojfieI]) peOY PIOJARID 3ed pu| wWooy gl P17 SeAIag AJUNDBS ¢ 8l BIUBADY  BOOAOY
¥t 608 e #88 ¥8553 uopBuisy uopmaue) uuR J00UGIZEID Asujor 5843 UBUPY V/L SBAT HY IW  £00MAY
9z 66149} 1Hg 238 uapuo peoy pasisuield g| £ loiny  LODHAY
¥0 8cl ong 8IMS uopuo UoPA|fULIM pevy JaM 5B dnoso Buipioyeng [eWpY  Looay
¥l 19 XXk 280 EEmmmv.EEmO EEm.nEmm peoy uopuaT B UDISMES 6 pPlIjucH I 2 :u:EvaEom Fya0opy  ZODODOV
£8 GIEVEL nds 6Dt fauns uoBujssatis suspIBD) XasSNG €O PI SUOMPUNOUD WY £0000Y
16 59%'9 MOZ BYD Asung Asund elgA Aapngd 1L pr1 seojasag Bupjoyeng asy  GOOADY
00 95t'e Ve 21am auyspioja PICAIBAA sMed ssauisng ¢Z IBIAIO 02 1UN p1q si00g abeies ssexoy  §100IY
09 Liv X0t £WD xass3 plajswieyd syba 122)9 }Ed ssalsng aue sLueg vE 1un BISNNYS g SRIBD) 85800V Q10D0V
oogee’l L1139 BNL way + oBpuquap3 Aep yjolaad 9SNOH UOHON t 1UN Auedwop Buuoold 88800y BYL 200DV
0L 118 d3L §INL ey sygouarag Yysy BuET] S[EEUSIN oA 152M P17 SaAAIRG 1M PIOD3Y  €00DDY
BL26L'El Hr'e ZN8 uoybpg peay AQUIOH 81 7dd Buplogeag v oY LODYDY
00 09¢'L X8 £13N wieystaie peoy pIojusy 3| pri BuyaewiBul apogy  LO0OAY
ge ipL'e ZvL Zedl Mayng spunwp3 s Aing peoy Moo +a sYop) ase19 Ang pi1sselD Aeqqy  60086Y
oG 848'1 HD® 182 afpuques A=pA LRISINMA 22 p11 efpuqures fjeag Aedqay  SODSEY
£4906 | ADEB 0ZWD xas83 MmopeH ¥aral ¥og Od Bupeug pue pujg feqqy  +00SSY
¥6 LEO') NHO L1 ¥aseg Guppeg PeOY salley] /£ P11 Butpjogeas Aegay  £0088Y
£r 108 1dZ 9HMS uopuan Weeals snusAy weybaT gl £80|A18G [PACILIBY SOIS8NASY BASEGY  ZOOYVEY
5T BEG Qgz 0D uaphosn pEOY SUMOPSUE Y95 pri Buues|D UORSASUOD WY LOODVY
peZOR'LL He¢ 800 X888 peSIsig adiayibupsan asey] UMiod miaoirey  10010)
saug(eg | aposjsod] [p]eseippy] [cls=sippy| [z]sga.ppy| 53810PY | BUEN] EI;




00 £99
pa osc'l
00 80V'LH
¥2 950'2
gL GLE
zz9zg'e
00 0LF b
0000Z°ct
T4 500'%
o4 ¥89'8
Sy 6eZ'Ble
8t 666

16 98

96 045

10 LE6
00 00Z'Y
GE GLE
ae 188"t
8% 159
€ 69E

Bl 0S¢
18 16L'8
9L 6Z¥
00 901'2
88 891'8
ot 095"
9E L28'Z
Z904¥
YE LE6
19 16
05 GGE'0
15 654
6 GBS
ae o'z
10 112
Ok 0£8't
z9 cov'ae
ol 9IRS
BOSOL'Y
0L 00Z'S
looro'e
SE CZ¥'P
PESIEL
BE ZFO'EL
b9 282
68 LLT'LLL
xassy 'UOPEA Wolles ‘pRajsdway
uopucT 'sUeT POOAA

ajysesue
¥ass3
Lepuay

alysIalsaonoD
uppuon
yBnatoialad
uopUoT

syeH

ajysdey

Aaung

X283

uaptioq

Xasa|ppIA ‘UHoMUEH

uay

vopuon

qoprg
aijysabpuqwe)
sques's3
ajusaipuquien
suysabBpiguEn
anysafpiquie)
sletpray

X885
PELE]

spaa

XasappiN
Lty ]
syong

ucpuo?
Uy
slysays
uay
¥a557
oUmIoN
Xass]
50MO7

¥a§s3
uay|

uopuo

uopUoT
peny osuy
peay jodag
aljyseste
wnaqyaelg
JasaUIoD

uapmoH
abppqued
faung
WeyuaRig
Ulueslsy
Aasaniuam
UdIM(DaA
BIBM

Jipied
yBnoroqite 4
tophald yines
uopfiseg

FLLET Y
1594 peoy uciduer
x8%53
J3isayaoy
vopuaH
spunwp3 1§ Aing
LE]

LOUNgIA,

LS

signa 4 weyBiy 'eseln Aing

ey

uopuaty
Jelsayajon
IH PlosEH

RIS

faling
uopBuppal
poasmsBury
souka)y LCIIW
Y|ws.laley
abpuquol
uelBulLEAA
sflapa @Bpugquny
Keqqy WeLEM

poomLIRIg
BpUAD

PLopolAA
pOOMSPIOT
uopus

uopuo
appify

IH T

e 5,890
asnoj j$aJ0d
winqyoelg

peCY YUOMspEYS
yiad SljRsaABS

aueT SealA L1
peoY SBO[PEM
Aapnd

aue yoppsiupy
8UET LIoH

peOY UONIEIS 8952
MOJPOOAA 09-58
pE3IN JUBl]D

peoy [lyuad gi-11

21833 pu; pecy aigqlial] ¥

PpEod 1sInypIE 24
s[4 uopBue

peoy 3dIops vZ-Z2

aje)s3 Gujpey] YyHOMUBY

plojuioy
ooH

Aepp o) 1
voBLAay D
¥oog el

peoy UoiEls e
wequappeH

peoy Uy
Wed ssau|sng weubjy
Aeg awsH

mog

2asIaW 1SOM

anuaay uopBupe
topucT

peoy Aaqqy

weyamy

peoy uoneig

ABAM PURIPOOAA
Joowpay

PEOY UMET 13A1Y
sue] Buoq

Aepa uelwdeyD
peEOY AUDISPIJEMBS Z

BIEIST [BUSNPL) YESIPHOEY

ue anuwodseUy
PiRUjBUS

Aepp UosBpoH
peoY sbusaay
FaBueH
uoplio

Jaeng uoasg
peay YaejosLpoy
Ucpuon

wed pfu3 vz

a|pms 8yl

BUET POOAA BS

peoy UHompeYyg

6sn0H qqnyg

Aepp jaurug

pEDY 8PEISUOL 058

osnoH Jew auL

unoj ydjoy PIEUGY 91 N
peoy Aajing 61

asnoH uojBuileg

e d ssausng usissebuy L yun
asnoH ssaibolg

a.jLasy SEBUISNE MOIPODAA 8L
opnLs (N 9

d717 3N suoey L Jueg

asnoH se|[3

UNOD UMOPUINOS ‘1 1B1d

850a[]) 1J0J28S0Y 02

asnoH ediop,

enLag uoTAYL "Biun

peoy Leqiy 68

pop YuousBup's un

anuay [egisnpu| YoLren 2z N
I ebuels 9z wun

LN

wuey ol

BUE XN BEZ

aua sieppald e

3ed aouspg sBpuqued

Hiun

BSZX08 O d

peoy uelleY 08F 0Ly

peoy peqpy 8ouldd 0E

anued ssauisng syl g ¥ v ItN
peoy Bupsae|D £

Silve A2qay

peoY YamyDd 0gz AL uN

yled ssaujsng ualBuippal |1 uun
anuas ssaulsng afEpUoAY Z1L U
peoy Aqsung gt

sUBpRE aSOJBN 6E

afU6] S98UISNE BR[SIAAY
12153 [ENSTPU| ABIUBISUIM 1 ' 2 1N
asnoH |eAjsad

osneH enbey

peoy fjsjung

15 UBIH poomiueg .1

weg piQ sul

anuaay ajeA Aapig

urog uesBpoH'L 1 un

abe|nA SSaWENE SYBD ayl 'L Wun
suaplecy pea|seL] 58

1BaNS UYOr 1S €5-LY

peuy YoojuRlg 85

81e1s3 [BINSNPY] Y31 'L HUN
Mied ssaujsng [ag

aue Naled Syg

Buues|n Axg Jeald

p17 osdpern

P17 Buplojieag sy L1D

P17 @14 @anyD

Py Alunoeg omanaa)d qqnyd

P UOS B ASSPUITH D

P17 §8BI5) BAS|AYD

P 00 ¢ UOSYORr '§ WEYIEYD

P SedAIag [EaUELIS SHaqoy SalIEyD
P17 S3IIAIAG YOQIqQIBYD
od(sAvos 28(3) SUSA0H 4D

P Buzeio) ¢ sse|S (ehua)

PI'l 19ER10]) Yampea T30

Py WEOINY § Y D

011 (alepn) 2otos|3 SV O

p Bupioyeas SSvD

._o.C& 7 ajlse]

uaAeay ped

s pen

|auuasiad 9118 [EIdeD

sjepay 12]/deg

P11 [EDjUEt DA B 08id eded

P11 }amaals [ended

P17 uopuoT jo Xphue)

{eACUIDY 80]53GSY 26puquen
pin 03 Buyoay 1|4 aBpuqung
PI} Yensumg ebpuquie)
abpugqwen aujues

pi7 Bujooy Jetukjad efpuqua)
P swaysis sugue aBppquen
P17 SROIABS YD

P11 Alunoag snjoed

P NOAqY 3

pi1 suonniog pAg

p11 syueieas ubiseg Ag

P17 862JA185 DAR

pi1 (spaat) Buwea|)) g vohelcisay Bulping
py suennelag Jopsiy Buipling
P17 eeyeIDOSSY $eaiaag Buipyng
. P17 153AA WINCS S3YaNSUsSIug
o1 (4n) seysjul |efpislWwa) soolg
BUMOJE UBADIS

1 {ue) 02q yoalg

SMOPUIA E|awIWon sejdiug
ald unbepe usnug

pi1 seajueg Yig

aby sseig

uieog Yilay

P S1oBJiUG?) S1a1SNEYND0lE

pi1 suofinjog Bupnioejnuel Aapg
pi1 00 ss€|D Aeajayg

pajwry abueliuesg

|3A0IEQIBH LEAPY

old suiag

sagjalag Buree|) yewynueg
g1stieeds sse|sy ¢ Joony ejaelbleg
pr dnolg) Bupeloas Hag

pry ssoy juctunesg

00 0¥’ LLZ
65 G942
12 026'8
00 052'S
¥ ¥06'2
18 69E
£2660'}
00 VES'S
¥i BRL'LL
S0BLE Y
£€ 956'6
0B S’z
coavs2
£t pb2
0Z ZEC'VL
00 I5€
70 1266
28 695'0T}
xa583 198)Ueq
auusigag
aJjusplojlaH
pdojpeld
Aaung

jopan

uopLa
weyBuioN

puUBpBpURS
BJ|ysI0]SE|a
Lopuat

Xesa|ppIN
faung

jue)y
xass3'voppseq
WEeyeYd
BlysdiueH
X358

uay

uay plojreg

%9383
eltisploieH

enysduey
ayjysabpiglen

ANYSHIOA 158M

¥85583
xass3

UuapuoT

aIB Jadng UDISEA
WELUSRIMML
uaikey
Aajsiapuny],
¥ead UBiH
L]

]

Aasajow 159p
ebppqwes
%8883

uay
yBnoloquaiy
aliysabppquies
SPUBIPYN 1S3M

POOAA SJR[10D
adioyman
uopue

(1583} 3ed espdie|u] puspapUng

pBYsuEy
%207 praju3
spas’]
uapsine?y
51|2)SpEsIE
sl king
uojay
X958y
poosmsploT]
Aaung
UgHaAQ
uspulen
ebepia Asuems
lasioq
shkeMssal)
WEYIM
ypomebppgmes
Aaung
uapuo
uopua
=8
JuBARH

poomjualg
UojUBRWION
xejfieH
anysdonys
weyuabeg
uapuie
uopuen
uopuot

uopuo
pROY UBAING
uopue

BupooT

peoy AqBny 0¢
U Yjedmey
pecy Ybiaifey gy
aBppg As[eUm

PEOY Spae
anugay |2NUaD
LOISMES

uoybinoy

LIE

peoY JOWABD) SoLNEW
uosag uoleg
NIEYUBITAA

yBrquag

peoy aqwoan 2
peoy HEUAA alBed g5
uopuo?

PIEYEBM

18ang AeisBunt g1-11
anuany ety

NIBd 853U[SNG WIBH UMOID
8ALQ uopeBleN

uoyeH

IH By UQ aWwayiaN
ele|sT [EHISNpU) pReY suasid
pEoY suloquimg

1523 peoY By

tesH A9|vaymm

peoy abuasay

uapop

PEOY WalnEM

ssenbg Agswiop

122415 PooM

LInOWAIp

Wed sEiuwpy

peoy selwinoqaald

WBLYPOAAA,
8uB puBLinog Lk

peROY Bsiothoed

e1e1ST (ELNSNPU| JELIG 199MG
prOY Jatued

PEOY plalinN

aaelBu)

18945 p/emp3 Bupy

QUET [N JELES

RIOJi3L

peoy ZIUEAA 'AEAA J8)SBUOUBA
PEOY WEKAIA, 1

PEOY WNOD SUBT GEZ

ana|d pLRUDIQ +0

tepuo

afppqwes

piojBuyo

susples) Uojiesq ps

aAID) WA §
asnoH sS820Y L[ Uf

sped [epadu) ) oN peRA
asnop uoplaty),

peEOY MIN

Aepp, Angjian

SIIN PIAYSY

anjuan ssausng AeseloW'e IUN
aueT W 08

aue joougajod est

Wied ssslysng pesy AsjeH @5
asnoy UoflEpUnDy

Aepp siRIUWPY 8

prOY BSOON

newWwe 4 Ue g

1885 UBHH euL &

9snoH uosiuad

Heupa (86U € 1UN

183NG YUoMPIND YZ2Z

aljuan SUOIEACU g SSausng
asney Josuajag)

Mled $saUsng 1Se01d #£

ABAL HBLEAA

anuas sng SABMISIEM'E 1N
Aempeolg 8¢

pEOH N@¥28g |

aso])) JapuesAl Z|

8snoH pjetawy

UhGD Mo|pn Sir

peoY AoloaY £8

anues ssausng uabay ‘61N
suapies) Gultely a2

asnaH amys

]

pleA eI pIC 8UL ¢ OpMIS
anuaAy UoTa aF

pleasnog Joyouy aceld abpug
asnoH spuesd

apeatuAsUoH g

pecy YIEd WEYPDIMA |G
BSnoH ANUaAgd

2)e1s3 ssatisng apisired "0B UN
pecy lewng

2SMNDH MEMPT

Bljuan SS3UISNE BIOOUA £
smopea al| §

snuar ssavisng §10

PIEA A Jeued

21 Yied pleyms piun

BlE1S3 pU| ABMUIESH'| TR
aLuen

20t 1N

Leuas fong AyuLe

jaang euom(A /61661

elet sjeppeyd gz

peoy uenes g0k

anuas espdiaiuz vEAINS '91 kN
stoisuew Aoid 21

efpal(] SBlOUDIN MBIpUY

P17 suaiq

P 7 eignog

llatoar d

PI7 SUOfiRIOISEY EAY0ID(]

pi1 %N BuLlog

uBijsaQ swaisAg Jooq

P17 8QILL sNwoQ

Pl 8K 1ue(d [[uEoaq

PpI7 seoiuas [anued 158d UEQ)N WA
P Bupoold dra

P17 uandnasund 3ra

3N 00 BNOSaY AlQ

P saowss Rupaau|bug ¢ Bunuews|
Bfald 1a

Buyjug aiasouod phoell

P11 Sieyied HO

pyl seopusg Bupiing aloajeq

P11 N auols (18Q

py1 saaiBaq 12

P11 BaUBUBILIEW Josuaja(

P emaq

ald 10]saLeEB

$3AIBT UlRLQ 10aNQ

pri Bulpjoleos 1040

pi7 seopaiag Bupoenuol g

pi1 84 Gumueing Kelieg pwed

P17 syJempunols) Aqueq

pi7 ogaq Auueg

wayses Matnomgdien JuUEquasls) ep vellaH Auueg
P Yoela(eg

PIT HPOMDURCID PEASA I
sJauyed MED

P 31gnd

P11 5950

qeyer BqESD

M7 safjouyss) asnoH Uumeld

P17 SMODLIA 1iENIED

LCL TR R 7YY

P17 se2ialeg 3118 HdD)

p17 (ucpuo) 09 Jeag Liuaaon)

pI7 eAjaplunoy

P17 S1BNNYS @ SPUllE $¥000

P eut4 siadoa}

P17 suoS 1§ jood O

pi1 Buifaning g jraweaBeuep voporisund
PI1{3N} suopniog Jnoge UENSNRSLOD
P17 SUSNBILGRS 19BAURT

p11 sBuise Jnowen

P17 ssANNYS [eiUSLpUOD

P11 sfiuges weiwo)

P17 Jreday Jajog 9))seiac) ' [BrIaUnLe]
P17 UGHISAUISUDY) ISELLIOD

p1 suonnjog Buyoo) siajdwo?

py7 wngses pue vojdwo?)

pi1 siuewidojaaaq sUPjLI0] Xewaen
P17 sAJag ool waboe))

P11 pesng N ueal)

00340
100340
S0oNoa
800d0a
£00H0a
z00H04d
¥C0COa
LaDNOT
£€00204d
L00NWG
zaodra
1003ra
LO0AK
€oosia
100d10
100w1a
1004HA
£L0713Q
FALpE ]
100930
100434
LoeJ3a
800vad
100500
100120
1002840
LO0AYO
SooNva
B00NVQ
S00NYd
Fle gl fal
XB55NS 1SOM

Asung

unjsalg
poomiualg

sy
pELEE]
pELEE]
eyt
pealsajes

)
uay
alysuojduweypop
)y

speaT Aaspng
pEYv3

188 jHON
xass]
¥888g

JLVEELTLYYY

s{aA efppguny
dnapty

x89sg

8853

WEIM Jo 8IS
X885

%883
¥ass3q
xejleH
NjopaN
$oU7'uoisog

¥ossg
BIAYSHIOA ISOM

QLSO 1SOARL

juey]
uopuoT

YIOHON

Ueyog
Angsally
ABIMEID
s|ueH

Kaung
Aasaop 15M4
xas53
uopuoT]

syang
%8883
USRI T 1BAD
uenny

juay

larsatooy
Piojtioy
plojuey
Ae|io)g

Bugag

11satuoy
Kngraue)
Anuaieq'eyusman
U3

HoHON

pEOY MEUSPIBUOIH JO

Xassng 1983
piaaus
snUaAy el
13188110[00)
Buiddy

8Y0]5 Wanag
adnyayo) JSe3

pEOY BLOJSPIEN

EAS Lo puayInes
uMopUeRg

3aoig

xasa|ppiN
piojswiayd

uopute

ucjiad

pJoxQ

YINOULE A JBAUS)
afBppiquen

218153 pu| apisiaAly
uepjiseg

asnolfig
As|sJaneH
weyBujeing
pJojpeig

XoselppiN
welydaap iy
weyyoad

uopuoy
s81g

proy map Asouys vyl
UOPSBPPEAL

peoy sebpug ear|L v/1
joyssapIy

uoplorn

peoy UUB4 pue|s|
pJojioy

AemsBun g1y
aBppgureg

Aejusieg

uopyseg

Aepa joedsolyg
aluusaln

ppons

ABpp UOSPIARG
Pocp pialeH
sekeH

182ng WenEmM
uspuo

uojxny

afipug

BLUET SiUNOW

Wed Ucipuaz
PioN

sJelal pRixEd
Kemsuzanp)

B35 L0 SPIEU0ET 1§
PEOX UopUoT i
818183 pU] anuaay ABW

PIESA HUON

WBg aY0i§ WAAAG

Aguanis

yBneroquinesg

BlB}g] §SaUsng sayIly sAl4

aje)s3 jelishpu| wued ajdwa )
es0[7) USIEW

aue sueuug

ajeaUad

ABAA JBLUDIDY' QL LN

sad ssauisng spiayyinog
pEOY JicABsay

PJoJUED #

Agit4

weyuaye)

ABpp wBllg

peoy eBmduiny
peoy podyoojg
siEyoay

A
WEYUayIPA]L
Uadlcy SUOISIBAIND
PEOM UOSUOD

pecy Aingsnies 68

peOY SllUMES

SRS PIO AL

lsang maN L

83N0H |BUO|jBLLBIU|

peoy Aess|Buy gz

peoy WeyuapAs gLz 2 un
8SNOH WLEd pug|s|
suapies pjayyosag St
esnaj uoseeg

SIBM uonIa

BlR|IS] [BHISAPL) apisHUEUA L2 MUN
sjjpulield pot

esenbg ayr

aJjue?) SSIUSNE Jusa g Jun
pEOY Uopuot v51-Z51
peoy uoisap ZZ1L

anuaj paqpaag g0 wn
peoy s8lkq §1

yoeoJddy uofiels va2
BSNOH YUomeH

smay aienbg umsayd e
peoy UOJIELS 153 pu| Uoxng
as0|J ap{slanyd L2

aBenos Aaitd

AepA uojpUaz 2

PeOY INOLUBA 12

BsSNOH JO0UDS Byl

anuan ssawsng Aemsuzany gLz
Aep aBpug 21 O

syop AUeuaiue) 9 11un
aiun

ABAA BOJBLILIOY B

peay YBH et

MOUY alL

ase)D Bupia

pecy uepuc gl
ossefues |

1688 X089 Od

fep ssadoo) wa

yed ssausng auoispay g un
susLA eM ‘s 1eafoud
peoy ejeBuiEm 8

820 peaH

esenbg Agswioy 7

sBu)ppng ejuuRIg

OSNoH [

peay Ui poomabpos
18ans Yoy Lz

BSNOH 1600AY

aso|n sauRy)

8snoH uosAg

SpEesasnoH

13605 SWEPY GE-EE

BAQIC) YIIBGIBA|S

usalny ay| g

peoY WeaIAN ISINnguIa]
uoeoiddy Aemyey

pi1 Buze ¢ sselo) db

P17 voista Buizeln

P17 RIM2AYYIIY UosqIS)

uog 'g qajuy 86103 By L qqiuy |ned
Py PURE WY

P seapuas Buiping vosuaqoy vo
m1 (wayinog) yBjes

P17 BRIRININ S

P11 Budwing g Butioold Bty
P17 09 [eajnoelg Arepy ayy

Py uBwaaldy L

P11 S89IAJRS UORINSUDY) JBIS0
Aajod (1euus)y| UsABIS

P17 swejsds uejdioo|4

DI slopenues Aejaq end

P suepnies ubiseq ang

P17 M N 18314

palwr AiwBajul a1

P17 (PoOM PlOJEN) UEWHS '
P17 5100|: 35822y SUBWPR(H
P17 topua4

P uog ¢ Nauuag 4

P14 sAYINN ' $olaejuoD oBLSE
[>i¥] u:g © aky Jaue

P17 wouues § Buiyped

P soenuo) >m:mu_

p1 (2083 Bk

p1 Buyooudizieps IsepeA]

P17 UojEJolsaY AItD

P11 89 Jesgaing

P17 suojinjeg ajesoiny

P11 siosfold 13

P17 UBIOPOOM Xa553

saa|aeg Bupsiseld Bujddy

Pl SIOIDBJLIDD XRAUT

pajili JoopasiAg

P17 UCND810.d JUSIIUDI AL

pr7 Bupssufug ¥

PI SAS [EJUBWUICIAUT pugBu
pai] uosialy gy

poomjs Hamalg

P ¥oaqiy3

P11 YR1jEIa N 6]

P71 Bugll ey

POl SHOIRNUOD [EINII]T SH
P17 (piojpR2E) [BDNDBIT MY
suaydalg§ piempg

PI1 5uRJQ 15R0] 1583

P11 8ajues SadEISUBT UIRISES
py1 09 BupsatyBug Aqury 1583
P Joofses

P17 SUSBINSU[ LosAQ

P17 poy ouig

pa||L) 8soynp

Lo ueslng

P17 UGRONUSUSD ULNG o

P17 siolaylr uepsung 1,

old dnoi Heq

GO 98S"vYl
SPUBIDIN 1584
BUis)Iag |05y
asyswreybupiong
8553

¥d8 68D

¥ass53
Aeling

1uay{ JajseLoay
L= ]

wese]

xassg sefug peoy pletid
Xaso[ppIN

x¥assy

x98SNg 1583

¥IoHoN

pialuaus

sy

Wloyng'uamsd]

aaysays) el
sezinaq)

BJpsialsavE
ajid

Asung

Houng ‘yowsd;

spaa’
suaH
uopuo
xos553
uopuo

uodWwRLIBAION

1eisug
xassg

enyspiojaH
aaysebppquwen
AUSHOA ISP PlOjPRIG
Bljsyag weybupiop
¥assg

uapual

usphossy
Aalpng
uBuung
Angsaiky
Bunpeq
x8583
ebpuquen
ey
piaysoD
lupay

weybiH

molrer

piojiioy 'IiH PloseH

sHEd Yaleesey g sseusng palifd
Kajruaps

projswiayd

MOy sas04 'asol) Jeddn

uukT sBupl

playuoig

auaispiew

WJd InYg saWosueEy'pECY 1SPA
1iH wbifiag

LarBuieas

u0100H

auyspJiojpag
loistg

tied

Aetqmal uotiaiy JN
auuusung Iy
Aojuay

Plalpalsam

aukL vodn snsesmaN
PEOY [IBUBIUA
jaueg

poomioN Yinog
ueeg o adiot]
28010 MEN
BIUSHIOL 158
Aaung

plauLs

ey

spas
Aelpoualq
Aeoualig
anyspiopsaH
eJjyspiojusH
alyssyn
PIOHIEAA
PIOJUDIAA
WH Aeipng
pealdeysuY
J1aapuag
Asmooag
X085
AIOENG

fepp ssaiboud

ajes3 Buipes) ybpwoul
paoy afpug

ysie

peoy ejddy

MOHEH

1#naY udioy pieuoy
Aapeqg

peoy BH Wed
s[eApEalN

afpuquie)

pEOY PUBSAARIS)
BRUBAY P

pECH UMYSY
gpalzmn

anUany BIBULIBPUIAA 911
uopuaney

asnoH Yyoeo) aul
wawa|n s uoyBulla |
aue eyymijled

\[jeaH{ uepuauad

abe|ia 820 plopalse
oue ier

ABAA JOWsaY

pEOY UCI00H,

sued uojdaH

plezzng uaiyt|a

a5/ peay

ucisEayieg

Agieg pio

Aeqg Aabrg

peoy yled v

aue| Ueme

B1E153 fEHIShpU| adola)saps
812153 By UM

peay su3any

auB" Uap|os)
pECY MO
pidysia|ppnH

Aepa fopng

peoy sflajjsr

PEOY UBPOM
slapaneg

Bd ssausng samied
pecy |oedsyoag

jea uapswey

A1 uspues yuomydle’
aBeuarslg
PiaUsafIey

peoY 1B

pEOY Uouio) “Yied Weyuaelsy
1eang Aoped

183 puy sue] poomBon
PEOY BIAULIBDUIN
peOY [laMPUT 66
weyuabeq

spunuipz 1§ Aing

B ssauisng ssaubotd v|
esnoH ubisut

SHIOM PO

153 pUlf ulreq YsIEN By JUN
8iB|s] |BpUalLG)) episaddlH bl UN
peoy 158 ¢

N

peoy Auedly Z

SPUB|POUAA

peOY 198J0las ¢

PeOY plElsus BiL

uaq suaxalq

asnoH edey foojd pug
pIED UCYSY ‘rl F EI SIUN
S2IGRIS PIO 8yl

85hOH QUoqsaue

uieq spuejyBiy

sopmg ay|

peoyY UOfRIS 1L

SH0M P LLIO0WMOYS ‘83O PEEH
peoy Ao & £12

UBAB|T BUILEL)

Jueseald JLUnow

asnoH H8s

enuan sseusng alil g4y
9|d sAemyoien

sABT UgRIes) gs
alebadwal

pu3 Lo

NIBd SSBUISNG WMOIG

3ed pul puaiH

PN07) a1BLLIAPUIAA €1

piald sJa{ind "sde) 8YL 2
peOY wnqpay

asnoH UBWoaA

asnoy uabiay

PEOY UBGIY ¥

piayBupds

BSNOH BASY

pEOY SMAIPUY 1§

asnoH yodiy

aje|sy [EUISNPL| (8LQEE)

19 %08 Od

PEOY JaMoT LGl

2N

asnop UOPUBJE]) €

BUE sNasmoq B

1nos veiswing gt

peoy uoidworn €

taao) yJed

WBd Ssauisng Gz (B0 1 1N
¥R ESIUN

anuas) ssauisng Jeausds BZ1L UN
peoy a0UUBAT bZ

auapyeQ

anuan ssau|sng sso19) Aapoolg Zz N
SUSpIES poomsAB B
pEDY ISWBWMBN

P dinb3 a0Aag pood N

P17 sespdraul sy

P17 sWwalsks Ayniaes xapu|

P11 0002 3N

p17 Bugoey naveq 2 play)

P17 (erend) ss3 ai

sabew| ojuoog

PI1 saaas sigl

P17 SONISEW S1UNH

AgunH spPyD

P11 (efipuqlLen) $82IN0SEY UBLLINH
aiqqny N Jelad

P17 saopaag BupIng 3SH

P17 5801485 [ejUALLGIALS SH
pnemoH 3y

P11 uagonAsUo) BoyaIoH
supidoH H JW

P17 s29jAlag jEUBLIOLALT SaltjDH
P17 suos g wosBpoM I v

sauor g upipoy

Aa|peoH uUaaslg

petur {31N) swiofieldSX

PI7 sadjAag Uog § UagleH

P somyopg ebeieH

py] swwesig ejesiuBlay

P11 A12eS 10H

PI7 seaaag 3aH

P17 amoH ¢ saiiey

I Asujor JaymeH

Pi7 (eabieal ) waoyimeH

9|d edoing yoojarey

MOMEH 5 SN

P17 2yBuY 1583 UORAA PUE UOSLLUIELE
SIWIBISAS 1000 YEH

P11 07 %7 vasdwoy| uosiueH
suopnjog fipnoas Buped

P17 seleloossy § SUEH

P17 voRAIaSAId LOSILEH

P17 3§ spaequo] stiey

P17 =3 g YbleH

P sBJjAIDS 1052 MPH

P17 Buipioyeng wBSpA weyess
P17 3N ogatuing

P17 UOpUDT EUDYRIOSA(] LIaBIS)
P sKoioesue) Buyooy |iyuess
P17 SSE|5) POOMUBBILY

slalalseld UsalD O

P17 Bupn &g sémg

p1 uswdnby Buueje) siayoig allen
P17 shpetg

P11 (s10€0UDD) SMET H4dD

17 1unH '¢ Bumon

pI7 s4o1a2nuon Bupooyd e g LBULICD,O
P Ja1empont)

P S19BNUOD LUAD 'S

I uopoecuy and ebueBagor

P17 SJomyoHg [BQO[D

P17 sjamasers

IS bBlL'BF
¥Z BS6
£Z015'8
00 060'L
0L ¥i8
¥¥ BEF'S
8¢ ¥e¥'02Z
oo 112'z
oL g6g'ee
€l z02's
L9 EBY'Z
0z LE0'L
0G 1y9'L
ot 895
66 FL5 2L
¢l slo'e
G0 GV b’y
EE0L 'YL
00020'}
00 ObE'E
00 092's
ELEL

62 625"
0Z BOL'Y
20 bLL
LLYSL'Y
58 oav'y
90 850
o0 Zee
gz eaL'ez)
Xx8553 Bupayeps 12210
uopuo
falng
X853 Jasauo(od
Xass3y Aeola|g
XosappiN
juay LIBLIBISAAA
Keung uojqIng
8yspJojpeyg uojm
JajsulLy AIngsniy
aiysdoiyg
fauns
uopLoT
wopuoT
Kaung
Heyns e ]
eJysplojuaH paisweuyag
eystioour adioyiappay L
Xass3g uepyseg
Xassng 1se3 saMaT
¥8553
BAYSYIDA 1SBM
X8883 uoppseq
uopuo 18805 uoidwes) ;g
Aaung teyqan peoy YiEd WeyqoD
185100 sjo0d
abpug Yied peoy pIoJpeIg OLE
BIUSHION 1B
¥ass3y
ey BUOISPIEIN
353N weyueaw L UoHIUAA
xB853 supjsaEbuy|
ey awmnogBums
Aalng weayy yuoN
uopuo YHOMSPUEBAA
eds uoisog
xas53
LECSY | weydoay
uopuen projens
WRAMINNOS uopua?
x8ss3 Bujazen
ey weyuaysag
SIUBYMON
X8853
Aanng UDPSINGD
X883 mojjeH
aJuspiojpag
uopuo
feung Aapaquen
weybupupg Wad ssaulsng weyBupupg
anyspiciUay
xasa[ppiN
uopBununH 1sang uBH 88
Xa50[ppIN weuyjad
XDSSNG 1S9M weysioH
o

8ueT J21g e
198415 UBWPESR |
vopAoi) Linog
850|D poompay
ITH s&=29

payug

I"H uBBig

pecy uo[ pad GEl
PEOY MOfE]

wied Angsniy
yanyaigps
UDPADID) YINOS
weyjny

weuasig Jemo
flam3

pecy eutrg paigy
peoy abpug ypoN
yGnwoglalad

MDY Udjoy

aleIs3 [BUISNPU] SN iting
BPUAIS

:74:305)

spaa

anuaay Jaddn

PJEBA NN

Bied ssalisng suQ v
Kaneg

uapiey

wWeyuat 'peoy uoners
peoy aBpuug jelidsoH
SaYSY BUIN

pe0y BISED

PEOY aswoy]

pu Joow

uopjseg

peoy WRNCIA "apaied sYt
aue esnoyeBng vz

peoy sieupxaeg 95k

8ue aoH

BUB 183OUD

Anuaaeq

UOpUIET

WE 5SBUISNG MOHEH
nudwy

peoy simald geg

peay uopuo LZE-S2E

uopue

Ffemyied nylog

prayIEH

diisinyg

esnop Anqury

alig] sjlamos

pecy uowBpg ‘enue) ssausng 1D
peoy eBppquie)

2+l un

aTnoH qui0)

peoy yied Uopsias LA
UNo7 18Inyuasolg g

aje1sg pu| eSppgsenym 0z win
8UET USJBURIN LE

aumT |||l 62

asneH IBew

o183 pulyUBQS Z WIN
doysyrop eye

185 SARW IS ¥E

peey apBunyBiN |2

Py 86pUB LHOMSPUBAA FLE
peay abpug Aejbuey 09/LS
ABp iBd JaM3 L

Ned Upa 'L nn

8SNOH 3IaA

peay edioy] L}
peEsiseluo alll

peoy awoquims gl

1N BYL

pecy pIojuels pZ

aum g|jyaJey |9}

588 oyl

21353 puf LeyBUMBN '81 N
W PID BYL

1Sap, BnuBAY alols £5- 15
YE IUN

1Bang Nopns €

Waosal] sl vGl

pIEA SPOOS) PO

Asszinn wue aBppg

peoy s3lsy BUN ZLL

asuan ssauisng s,081009 15 Z1L4 AINS
peoy uopuo gLl LL
SYIOA, NOSWOLL

eBpo ynog

Aepp BIOWNUA, SOE

aznoH yBnowyeap

anuas sseuisng ssnoysebng zL-01 suun
Apunog ay)

SN PU] POCMUIIF'E HUN
BJiuey asydielug eyl v Iun
aso|D pireg yoN

PEOY WENAM D IuN

peoy ueiyBug gol

BJiUan §8aUISNg Aemusagy 'Lz N
pEOY ¥IMIIS 8

asnoH ey

asnoi JeBejedy

peoY S109150M qIL

alenhg yed 00LE

1504 PROY SUBRON 1S
agsaly Weyug 6l

Joory 1512 'y} Ing

ujod Weyiled

unoo WeystoH gt

y.Bd ssalisng uobeagd

PIN 8UOIS mayaley

PN SHEW Y

P17 saYsiul] g 838pUBY LBPERN
sNDBWISHEW Y

P17 UopEapqe ] atuesjuiew

pi1 Buipoljess 52w

P17 simEI0080 S9N

il SUGiEYEIsU| RN

P17 8jamNn]

aac ojer

yainys uo

pit Butjoo? speay uopue]

M7 RRISEd UopUoT]

P17 0D BupesuBug uopuoT]
1 Buoiied 9 sBugiad yon
PN Buize exito

diyssaued [Blewni2o yiL siod H
P sio1ed039a 17

SEBI0) PEUES aliysumasur

P17 uopjoruisuoy dnaisy uejAa
P spwU0) UBisag semaTy
P17 Bupan|d jeaa

P17} SMOPUIAA, SSBIS) Spaan

p1v Bjesaan

uslameld alld i

P susmer]

snege

1] sBupieoH %ois HM
ufijgag ayony

6wy a

P71 03 BiRyDSY WA
80JABS Uapses) ucisBupy

PI1 s82(A1ag YWsyooT A8
P17 Buyooy 1siieroeds uoismen
PIN suaqoy g a3

P17 SWLBISAS BBy

P17 (weyinog) swaysds O %
spljig 8a7 Aey|

P SYICMPUNOID) WM

PI7 S30IABSG [RUISNEUL YR
P11 (N} dnous 3ur
suopesyqe. g Buplam sdr
M (uelttitasas Buipiing) peon uuer
P17 BupasuBu3 pesyepads S
saojalag Bupua Wer

P17 ueld Hr

Py AluadueD S|AJEr

P17 spenued jef

[suoq s

P17 Hnaseg @ a4 S1|

PI7 syiomEtap ey o) syl
P17 unAl

paliun peiy

PY1 PUNE Pid23)

oid uswyjnioay uopaelaiy]
paipwy ubjsaq peresBaiug

p11 suopued ufissal

A7 snoapajup

€003
100SaM
LOOAYM
1009
LOOMH
Z003ur
L00Sdr
HZOHOr
[Doialy
Z00dWr
LO0dHI
Zo0ouvr
1004V
0081
LoosL
£000H1
GO0ANI
GZOINI
SZO.INI
ZZOLNI
1Z0.LNI
SI0LN
ZL01N]




€9 8IE
26 268'2
0% 506
80 €08
00 0¥0'2
00 028'}
2. 00L

12 L0g'g
99 €€

06 252'L
00 +¥8'62
P8 9L0°82E
00 002

gL 489 b
SLabe'e
0¥ £6%
g e55'e
05 viIe'sL
s}/ UDpPSApPoH
sy

NoUng
185JalL0S
Anuasod

spagq

X883
Xa9sng 1Sapm

ajysylan Bupeay

faung

papu3

esusayl

xass3

uspLo)

wmolbsen

X888

alnsyieg wued

uopueT
ey
uopoag
aJ|uspIojUeH

weyBuwag

teq siayod
{IH-2YL-UO-WBSED
laming

¥8853

e

1a)sanie
weayd

SE|J

oweg

xass3

picjaliy

XasapHA
uadwelnog
anuysundwegoy
XejileH

uojBug
sBpuques

pues| Bupley
uapiio

a|eAUsd
UUOMSPUBAA,

Em:m:_E.__m
aquIonAm YBiH
Jarsaysuey

peoy Loyduwnid
Angizjuen
xass3

way

puejdnmalg
o039 15 LoWIH
anuany Jaquiny
lgisauauen
Asuoly

uapue

uopjjseg
lajsayolyd
faung
PiEMOIEMS

uoygIng

PiRlseIRy
yasnyouweH

PEOY SJAIS|T UIABS
aBpuqiy 1se3

Nes0

peoy Unes Buipry
uopBununH

uapoeg

plojUeQ' pIRARINOG UOIED
Ned [eHisnpu| uopuo
wyayH

eJysdiieH

uaaIs) sipl

BuB sayieG ¢
1008 YBIH 58
BiEIs3 pU| Wiayualg
ucppseq

uajsay

Agpeg

peoy |jam3 62

yJed ssausng ssi0

wetjuabeq

Jaang Buyield ZoL
PEOYH RIOJWOH L6
pJojuRalsy

uonoL

uopeulqd

aue Aeys

peoy awig 9zi
MOY RS OB
aue esdon
AeBupey

A1 uapIes) LAMIAM
uoBuips3

}Bd ssausng XassauD
aliPpey

as] -Uo-8y0ls

asnoH uoidwnid
uolmplog

BaNUEBIE

piajeq

peoy yanug
umSupu|g

8 ¥ 8 Bujping
uojoippiy

uLe 4 jamedoy
pJejBuys

uopueT

¥ ssausng sparanos
sUE] ALERY 'BURT [BARID
uaplopy

peoy YNy

ugpLo]

pBOY am3 v5L-Z5)

Aep uoind gy

uoiy abaion

peCH Apay

e pnog Bupiy
Agjayms 1B

Ned jeuisnpu| uopuo
HNOY) SPIZISIBA |
peOY AInglse3 £

Aepp 53000
YANYANSIYD

SUE") UMOPENIRW

esnoy uejiodanew

asnoH siiRUD

anueAy [egqed

A[BM USPIOH €

poopa ssmjned £

peay j[eAlapUBK

asnoH Inotukag auef

fepp JaddoH ¢|

00Z X908 Od

peoy weyuabect 214
asnoH BAON

oasnoH Bupoy

uBs3EB8ID pOOMYED B
woang yBiH 59-19

18ang siem L

BlE|ST [EUISNPU| SB3RIT v1/EL
B5N0H Joed

asnoH Yaopuniy

ey peosyslid's un
SUSpIRS pafHaIsaY) 66
pEOM ULOMSPEA 12 '8 1UN
peoY Uajlltely g1
SpleyumoIg GZ

peoy aBpug uosueH
asnoH XejieH

350l A8H Ie4 09

6b¥ 08 O d

Uoal 13w sjnuedlaiy
SMODEBI JAIBM 0F

aAy AIeLWasoy 61

pECY UopIoD £

poomplig

wie saAeypUCd

8iB|ST [BRISNPL] Lol GE 1IUN
1888 JYENM £ 1IUn
850|3 PUDLIY( 8

BNUBAY MBIA 91EQ] B2
830]0) JAABBM §

Aep UoiUaS 1SOAA Sadiung £
a)21s3 euepanqLL]] |

peay piejbuipe) 2

aJjuan ssaushyg apisxoolg 'k Iun
PEOY SIENIIRE D8-BL
psedunog Alreg

DEOY JB1sEoURT Ag]

BSNOH CJIB

suE” afia|Bups BEE

1aa4g piojung o9

B08ldg Plag. LE

afenos syuoN pIO

{innos) gvn

MalAMIRd &

peoy AINO1SeT L

asnoH SSYAW

pajwr] Wiaw

ale)sy BupelL Aaufy BGIIUN
P20y YuBQINOIS Z}

wied gsauisng any

uoHanIsUs ) UBUUBIg B I8N0
pI7 saopuag Bupjng eBawg
pi1 dnoug pey eBawg

P17 Wefeag UUAL.0

P17 Salsiuiy auapyeQ

Patll] fo3|29x3 pUEREQ

PI7 @3RS § [BOHIOB)T | HN
PIT XM $2NoNS WHAON
sjeiueD Jejog ejebiypon

p17 Avediuod [eol2a[3 0ojoN
PI1 03 UM BAIN 27N

PI yeleosin

deoms AGULILT IPIBH N

pi7 abulpeg jsakod meN

17 Bupasuibug Aaiea auaN
piT 5WejsAs JooQ BppuoeN
Aunasag apwuanenN

P s80jAsaS Buipiing cuungy
P SwWelsAg suaelasalld [Ny
Ny Jalietniy

PI1 uopuoT BuAoiy

uebiloy aAaig

P11 S1aupEd 2 USIOW

P17 SMOPUIM, [E13IN YUOW

p11 WyBnelpalopy

p1 suopnjog Buigwinid urapow
S0 auefqe

dT71 31NN

P 4opald WEW

P Yomiaug W

SBAIAS WIOMDPRIT LMW

P11 sse10BRUGY AW

pajiLf] suoissalsuiy

P i) Uoapiy

P ss210y uoienpiy

uosipiog PRy

NooApa [BeLoly

pI eaveusitiew ¥ Bujping | W
P17 sdapog SHIN

P17 feuopewaiu] Ing OW
uopuo] Butplojjess velledonay
PIT swoysAg pajelfuau anay
KRojeg onsy

PI] 2awena

P 8T oNaw

Pl ped ansn

IRECTE

p1 weyuatio| }eIDElaN

P17 suB|g uossay

syomadid 3 W

PI'} SOIBOOSSY SIARQ B UsinaiN
pry Bupool2 A ¥ W

P11 usolg pleuogoi

PO SSHAW

PIT W4aW

Py Buiipa puowelQ g
SsaJa5e|d UHEW

P17 [EOIPAIN XNBIA

[falelal= 1]
SHOHYIN
BEOHYW




2 ¥85'3)
£0 ¥EL
1088

g9 cza'L
26 00"
00 +¢'t
¥8 0.8'82
08 REG'S
BL £25'91
8% L2ZE'PL
aUSNION 159M

XasappiN
uopuo
Aaung
Kevng
uapuan
oodiaan
ey
anysuleou
ey

jeslalueg
Auojpag
PEaYUBDIEW
x8s555

spean
plalsappnH
uopuo
uopuoT
XasappI
eJ}spofIeH
uopuo’|
ey

usAsq

ey

pojialy

uopuo

uay

uopkauy
uopuay
eJrsdieH

paary
XBSSNG 1SBM

ubnois
Aaidys
108N 18
abppquesn
peayainea’

yomsd|
uoyia]

Aingsmec sue Mo

anysabppquan
saupIg

WeYIIN
uoybutssayd
AingeBup|
xasa|pPIN

aefswey
ujoaur]
suolsplew ‘poamyied

uopuo]
uolBups

sie4 AGojouyon | pyuR1)
sUaH

Welfjjepd SIMM PeOY WEBLNEM
Jlojing

IIH 18mprang

18wz Ul wngRays

oalalEAs

Bujeg

alembpy
peaisduiay |awap

awnogBuihs
uopuaT
Aaney] Aaaog
X8SSNS ISBAA
Aeg eway
YIopON

pecy salely
amsdwe
speH

eljyslalsans
upjBudipy
way
*asa|pPPIN

¥asa|pping
peoy prequot

Aastloy

fa|Buues
1583 pU| poMMIEH

[BAoy WeltUe 'sue] UM
18ang vojune]

ten0g uoleg

¥Ed ansed

18ang ebpug 12

uapuo]

pojweIg

[UBT SUOEYS £E

3B SSaUjsng SSOJ7) MEYS

A3

18815 oA
PY WnYY ‘pnog ssautsng Aepunog
peOIY pEBLalEaT

BUET UMNYD GOF

rauuld

uems plo

peoy uoiBulppoq

peoy Jjeyasg ‘Kem UssHUD
uopuo]

{eang Buo

prly 1eAreH

fepa Alssaann
afieuaaaig

}led SSaUISNg BAQIL)
Noapg ealn

peoy Suasny BS/LG
yiBd aspdiaug wnqayg

Aepn spisselem ol

Wetuia]

uofuipped

necy Aleyod

i ssafing
suotsdols)g peoy JOUBW 1
WELPUOLLARA

jed ssausng [aaxa
BjEA sy

projpo)g sdoysig
PROY JIIMA £8

LonoZ &) 8p AQUsy
anuaiy Ke1s)

plajueq

Jauuld

sakeH

V6 Iun

uopuo

QuET weyuladny
JlajsediaT

wuen peoig veG
PEOY poomizH

SBUALINN WRYLIE ]
asnoH [a8d

peoy pu3 ami 1E-0E

BENOH UOTRIBYS

asnoy ebpug

peoy UBIH Xoms|yd 005

aAu( NaBBa 6

asncH pieddos

peoy BUIOgIRG YES

asncH UENy pJeYapy

peoy afpuquie) zg

aue" Joo

HelypA Jotauy Z jun

85N0H UOSPJBYINY

WEd 55euisng [amieg z/ "asnoH Alaing
asno AngsBury

suE s1auARY LLE

aue Laals)

unoj ajiog £

peoy aBueyaxg B jlun

01153 [ReSnpu| pIeyaID B Hun
peoy ureund |

alluen SSBUSNE JaWas) £0p Yary
Med $SBUISNE 1BAMEH ¥ 11N
BSNOH JUastaQ) "100}d punoic)
peOY pooMS[BULNG | 11Un
unog Jepay) Lt sing

uonelg sSafEM BIO aULE ‘g 1N
asnoy abusieun

anlaay 1814 ¢ IUN

#2153 pU| Weple |,

1U3052J7) POOMUIIEN 6 'E I
a1n

Al [ILPSYH ¥

sluaw sy £

19aUig uelwa gl

peOY Lapuo’ gE-+9

89e|d apaAnog £1

asnoH $Ja1ep enig

aAUd Vedly £2

uareH pO

peOY Woolq WeyWed ag
asnoH IaIEp 'vD U0
yaeosddy vapers z

ajepbuung e

BSNOH S8800Y

12} X0 Od

Kenbsuaagy §

esojn jualg g

PeOoY YBd Wil LE

mBLA [adeuD oo

8AlIQ pooMpe|S) £Q

asnoH duind plo eyt

PBCY famtaquer) opE

yird SSaUSNE SR G N
BUET ABOqy €2}

SHIOMA WD

anuag sseusng Wemsias LN

P17 SU0S ¥} [2MUI0Y d3

P sWweisAs assoy

pejjwy eze|Bjooy

P17 YN auswoy

PIT WnjAN{Y 1B %20

p17 sBUp|eH [BUONBLLIAU| Yooy
SUBQ0YH © P 1 W1 SHUaq0Y NN 9 39
p11 Buyaoy spagoy 3

pi7 wofioniisuog Buiz)y

P17 UORINNELOY UE(Y PIELOIY
SJALIAA B

P\ (Pul) Buyooy uospieyary
Py} uooouay

P17 ucjuey

13| Y84 aouejsy

P17 00OZ Yopanssuoy eBay
1 eapoe3 unibuppey 4

P17 SMOPUIAA 1B BOX

p17 Buiplo)jeag yoeay
aLi{n) da4

P11 sloenuad 8010 d Y

P sefoud xafley

p11 Auedwaon Bujroold 55820y pasey ett]
P swalskg Alejesg syopueny
P drarg WO

017 Bujze|s jRimaejyary yedord
i1 {55d) sesjatag yaoddng joafold
Py Bupsiema(] 1afold

p11 seajleg sied) Atedold

P17 (4N} su-eldioupd

P11 sWensAg ejdplid

pr suonjued talllaly

M1 2515y sajuald

P17 sdojorikiod Buiping dd

P17 JooR(] Wajined

P11 52985 Bpjg Hoalklod

P17 BuipioliEng Wed

pi xawnig

peiwyy useBing snseld
Buusofiiyed eueld

sJopaiu] yoeiueld

P Bujgpg Bugid

P17 UoREIOjSaY BlIAld
SUDJIEAIBSEI] PAOUBARY /1 ABSY JA)ad
09 159d

' p17 AIHNMD8S Xauelsd

P17 uonsalold 8t ad

P11 ABiwo.g Jaxed

A1 LOINLSUDD |WIBY

p17 Auediio) Buvea)y) uoBeied eyl
Buyooid uoBeird

suBjsec JesauBd Sd

P17 dnor esaliued

AT NN SHoMLEd

pi Bujjoay 30vd

[ 2uk:]H{s]

pi7 sdopalu| ejeuwip

PI1 tofaalold Bunydn uelo

XaSSNg 15apA

aliyspioxQ
xegsg
ueplie

pue)Buz

Juay

SPUEIPIA 153M |IESTEA
anysduey

¥ags3

ylopoN

uajf

SpUBIPI 153M
uusHIag
ey

¥9s93

LopuoTy
BIYSYICA 1SIAA
x8583
185J3L08
3oyng

favng

uopue
afyspiojialy
ey

XasopRIw

spaa ‘Aesphd

xasappiN
Xasshg 199M

ahysayd
Aaung

peausy
LOJOE|D JERIS
X988
80pugxn
VONEA
Ansamso

aunisplen palsieagq
upjsald

uopuoT

sifay Jouiog
0583

gawey 1- ug-fajuaH
1eBup

aJusdiey

MIOHON

weyuayoag

abpupty

13AopUy Aemucd 1523
sianp PIOJUEIS
yinouLie A 1ea0)

uopuay
Aawsosg
alyseoue
yomoig 1saps
praltapleN
plojleq
¥assng 1883
Jujsanie
usy

1estad
afippgsemen
101519

plojpelg
ucpjiseq
uojune |
yopasd|
WELBIED

steqiyv 1S

piojuEQg

peayueo]

sattiey] up Anqung
ayysplojueH
Aa|Bujuues
teysane 4 IN

anyspiojusy
MoleH
Aamesn
WEYAUY
uopAard)
SHUBH

157 [ELSAPU] BUBT 3LIOT)
eag uo ybje

peOY [apUnfy §

BE]S] [BINSNPUT 19%eN
UAMB05)

HEIENS

unjgaag

190415 BIBM,

BlEg-eruoiEm

peoy HEUM aiBe3 56
BnUaAY BIAPEW

uopjisedg

pEOY UCIMS

mEUDN_ s5aqqy’ SUBT Joyoy

yfianse3
yDIMION

aueT ualig
830[3 1IEM
pEDY UDPUAT
Weyuew
spaa
UBPSSllIM
LWBLNDIAA, 1S8MA
uosieN

peoy uolgly

peoY jidpues
BAOH

auRT auoisJagLUngK
uel5udin
yinotrawinag

nH aideis
X888

1song eise J8ddn 4O
siH uopBue

waasedd eyl Lk
|)e1sg jESnAU| 8SN0YTHAA
PEOY SUCISPOD /6

IIiH 8JOWUSUIAM

peod PISHEH

pEOY BELOTIIA
ueQUBpAL]

1984G UdHIS)
uapsappoH

PEOY MELSDIEYD[H
:¥): o]

Anqueg

peajsdweyinn
aUOIS|EBAA

Aep Aaysald

asnoH Jebiejelt

peoy Weyaiiy ole
uapsappok{

peOY POOAA UCMAN 91
peey [BUrUg | Bury

anuaay 1siid 4 |

wiog Autny

5N

peoy Auad g¢

120§ Hadly £

pEOY JegunH 68

asnoH Juay

peoy fapayn yueg Auenp
yeym eluy £ 1un

aprie  eljapep

anud (iH a8uBA L

Wied ssausng Adeuajuad g
8|5 [eunwwo] ZL Iitn
PEQY llaupeag 6E€E

peoy Anqueld g0z

Aepp eedjpuncy

peEoy ashoyusy §g1

¥JBd $8aUIsNg 8UET Yad GL-B TUN
\uawpedaq joLo) 1paly
12p BIO

peoy Aqswal] | Z douSHIoM
anuany seBadwa ) 15
peoy twayba oz

JUEISAIT) POOMSUBAEY Ol
18845 BIBA

esoj) uelBupued' L Jun
peoy AajeA uhed ‘Dt 1N
yed sseujsng UemMS 01 v
peoy ausisBu 05
anuan ssaulsng ABAA UODLL Y IUn
wansa1s) uoitely og

peay Aensatd 12

ajesg pu) AR S SINN
18ang ubiH o8-8

aAalf) WnungaT 0g

pEOY IsunyMT O}

Repp eliild 62

splagitd 5t

asnoH UyopmionN

Hnony SNAWAD

asnoH yowgiew

BAUQ 1anE7 G

3Ed uedly

$IBd Ul BUOIOIA BZ/BZ TN
FALT

asnop [emuag

peoy Jepuld |1 un

S}op sined 13

30| I12H UUST VZ IIUN
Aepa odioyl 0}

aueT ULed Yed

peoy UsIAg gb-av

BSnoH 8)S9ES

L+ %08 Od

esnol eBus|=u)'2Z ) SINg
peoy ayilg

uajwloty | [9eyd3|W
07 sl L vapie dyy

uB ONSEWY BYL

P s1oefaid Jope) w41

P17 {Wwaisap) weal
wgeldW

5100(] U0ISAS

PT1 S82IMag p WalsAg

P s1aenuog Bugooy ms
P11 OAS

sjueynsuo Bupasu|Bug ajqeuEisng
Py (3N} X-ung

JeBpmong epalg

p1] ale] Agedald BsNOYaUCS
Pl S801JRS UCHEIDSEY BUDIS
P17 slikualag ¥ i2apew Bulns
Bupag r d

YIWMICN O SUDSUBABIS
sUemais 0

pi1 sweiskg [RIpuBH SSaURLS
panwiry sl yewueyg

pi7 sanialsg Bujpying Beig

DI SWd MOBUIAA JVSS
slopaul 45

4711 seolnes Supapuay Jsiepeds
o9 Burzes) edg

P11 dnorg ubiiaraang

poIN JBi0S

P17 swaisAg yoatjos

P pielyg Jeles

P (Walinos) SWS

PN SUELND 8414 | BjOLLT

pi (s1ausiiod youalt) Wrs
siakeidg a)l8 Lo

py Buiployess eious

P swajsAg pajexfusiug aJus
SiBYS UoW|S

PYT YN (U0 1sad PIEUS

p17 SUOS 9 JALWLIOW LCIBNIBLS
p1| BupraauiBug ¢ Buipiasl 695
Juatujruoey asenbsiag

pr1 sBuysd eojasag

P uoyjoltiac 10jes

P S80lAIBS WOLNDaRS

p17 eze|toejeg

P SMOPUIM, BY2RS

P S0je5 Bieog

P e{puog

payw Bupio=ag 1 g 1

pi 0] ¥p sakeg

Pl sesileg @IS Y R S
spueply siyddeg

swe1sAg alyddes

SajAIBS |BJjURLDBIN XES

pY] ausajes

P11 sapedy Uoiing

P11 Bugooy uoaiany

P17 UDN2MUISUCD BUBRY

60 000°95 4
jo1sug ‘uasy
vopuo
AB88Y

Xese|ppiv
Kaung
anysRIoA 158p
xass]

%as9g
uapuo

Kaung [pey
Aaung'mupay
Asung
La18acnolg
lessawog
Kalng

spea’

uopue
auswayBumoN
anyseoue)

anysAqen plegieiseud
uoIdIIBLIBAIOAA

uollog

¥ioHaN
alysdweH Jaropuy

131589191
xassg
Yjoing

A3

1B stanog

sjBayy JouBog

sy

ueyBumoN

WELINE ‘ayitoly uowmaN

X8557
Aep uoinyD
piojuRg
MmojeH

Keopapg

uopBuigy

aBpuguap3

spunwp3 1§ Ang
168PUIA PO

uoim

Angng 1sed

81e153 Bulpe 8[EA UDWSY
JBAQ BUL

188115 ASLIEM

sama

playua

unphold

pJojpeig

weyueleq

®B88]

yBajfey ‘peay JBpAS

Noyng
a12153 [Epnsnpu| ediogiuial
812153 pu) edieqiiod
weywed

3B S59UISNG 181S33N0[9
UOJUBDUIAA

U sawey ]

SIED BUL

$0[5)

aue UeH slum 0Z

a{epsIalIeyg
S5040 A8
PIaUssUPSM
uojyBnoysapa
Ndl bPHN
uopua]
X883

BEIST [BRISnpU] ULOMEA
uopue’
uopuo

oles) naeiBleg ¥
ybieiiey

1BUBUMBN IN

¥8553 %2015
UCHNTIAA

PEDY BLIBAUEID
weyuieg

psojueq

uojua’

s d [BIISNPU| agoky

PJOPIAA

)B4 588UISNg WIES BWoH
PEOY BUOJIIA

saaeulld Byg,

oBpuquies)

2IMIoN

Kepp plojpeyd

NEd UOTIA

ABAA LOINS

peny MofioH ¥4

peoy WhHRAS 50

aquad UoUIM 8y

peoy jasetieyy ssaouid
aue] Ayeqp Lnog /gl -£al
peOY SPUBIKEID

yied Bupels sejspuidn st
$owaN

peoy ployeIs
yeans Bunok
PEOY Jalemi|sald
abpugiinH
enual ANI

spunuip3 1§ Ang
Aepp BPISWIO 62742
Kepp 8IS0 8212

Aepy jaled vZ 1UN
e d §S8UISNY UOILEIUAL
peoy Jalwng

j2ang yeym
prlsaleq

a1e1s3 puj ¥oaaead's LN
Lo

pEOY Pad

peoy Aq1aQ

a8plig Aajiuag

leans yaunyd L8
Yoolguwieys

PEOH UUON MaN BB
Aeopallg

pJonayL

aso|] uejafiew

aso() uBlasesog

1Ay B[N UBRIBG) JUBADD
asnoH plalsuew

peOY LoliElS

abumon

peoy auojsaiebug
pecy uoneis wellang
anuay) esudiejul ayl
BuUET ayel

peay asoi3 [NE ¥
enuany a[epuio

peoyd yb|H a3 001-08
7€ X0l 0d

aueT pusyoINYD k01

weq siupesis

anuan SSBUIST YUIBW
80E| 1)08SJ0H

pEOY vOd 65

\aang swlpeued 1S 26719
1nos XNEAULOW ¢

9B ¥Bd OE

asnoH UoLoN & iun
SYI0pA SSEID Ang
predieog ayy

woohsod 8yl

Mied pu| satlieyl 19 un
paywn lleey piod4

Wy yauny3 plo

BsnoH Jead

peoy uciBulliy &8

MeIA Ned PIO LE

yied ssauisrg ssag) pIogeIS 6 LN
8je)s3 [epsnpul Yaess Bunoa | un
SHIOA HOjURLOE) # 1jun
SUBPJES) BpISA|qY £E
peoy Yooid gL/Ll

pecy eds e1-L 1

uueq peoy MojjoH

BSNoH SuHEW 1S

asnoy suien 1S

*183 Bujpel . pecy puoIDINGS
@SNOH MBIAIE]D)

unoD Aeuny |

@213 Uno uojdwey
8sJoH |eajudein)

WIB 4 JnUISaYD

8SNOH BlIONUAA

st Aqipy

8snoH |aad

Wed §58UISNG jowWedl] § § ¥ 8IUN
8so[]) wealg g

asnoH 19844

pecy UoElS

BSNOH YUON MaN Vit 1N
Kepn piojped Ve

ABAA UOIXBD)

unos epadiul 1N
poeua] sapeys Bury 1-9
1B Jamold 152652

P17 ta15a0j91 slopaed Aqaig
asnoy 1odjld

spuerepug

ULEA 532048

'83noH WONEIS '} MU

L un

P17 s81as.nN SPJELOd 0D
peoy Jdpues ‘Z 14N
103007 el

BRuaY 531 ‘72 N

SLLIEN 3I[UBA BOLBARY
a)d Aipnoag g ell4 1AV

sasinlag Apadoud suos g OY
pajwr (in) Wepy

SIUEM OV

pejwr] dne:g Aunoag eanoy

P17 uay] [EJMDBYLANY WOCDY

11 {yolwioN) uBaT O v

P17y dnougy sneay

P17 UORBLLIU| SBIIYOY

(atly)} Auedwos Buyog ssacoy
pI s5BI9 Asqay

P17 alempieH |RINDENIYIIY AE

pr] swasig Alunaeg ISE

P eoeg (I 1S1

sliojieg sped 1814 B

ppnr 8jioy

P11 AUnoag Aapan M

TIOWIA M W

P17 03 sWefiAA Wiat

pI (UopuoT) SIMDENUOT SABMBIIUM
pI] WLy GUip 1SeM

p17 Burqiinid Ja1sujunsaps

pi Bupeay 3 Buiglun|d aBpUaISasA
P17 SJOIDENU0Y) IS)IEPDSUS 81BI0ISAA
P11 yBa 1sepm

P Bupsepng Weyiem

P11 {ozzEUB] ) SUeg @ vosdWIS 0 M
P17 {Buj i )suogguosdwlS GM
Addng ' 1021|UGT) AG[IBABN,

P17 WD 10aJJ S13|003IA1EM

P17 sedeosiaiepp

P asfwald fespiep

P17 30 UsEeM

pIT 81EE qUOBDALIA

uopuo eHonusA

P17 el uep

P11 {(Xr1) daiain

pi Wwawdgaasq ¢ ubjsaq ueqn
Wwoa 8Jajt] SN

P17 SN 8ARS M0

P suag g s1ah

P17 Yomaualg Jopny

P11 Bub=rg eniL

P17 OINY xauy

P17 s09jAIAS [BDU)D8])T PP L

P UO[IED[UNLIWIOY) YoMIaN ABIDSEI L
P17 uopuo Joj uewsapel ]

P walninoay spet]

PY| BljEYdsY JaMmoL

P17 @JH 55830y 7 Jamo L

P (URIE 1Ea1D) Loloayald |210)
pi7 Buppioyeas SNL

pI1 Bupaeeld rL

pin adAuequy

pI e1oenUOY Sofesoly ¥ Bujty

P17 XN sJojeas(g dannuassiyL
PI11 suopnojeg suoiued 2ol

SPUBIPIA IS0

ajsen
¥assg
ANusIIoOA 1S9,

uay

xasa|ppIN
e

xBSaIPPIN "WEiB

feung

juay'aBpuquapl
uopuo
xassy

anysdons
Jaiseyouey
ual) Up BHoIS

eBpugxn
Suyspioguay

ausujoaU]

aljyspIofitaH
UOpLLMAG
Aeung

¥ass3
uay
%3553
o1spg
XBSHPRIA

ajysesue
AaLng
e
Xags3

oyl

WeYSIMa']

aantielg
Platayeas,

SIeispen.g

¥B553

abpliexn
aBpuquap3
X853

anuaAy poomulg
uepua]

Way|

uopholgy

fepp yosoud

poomjasg

Xo)ng

elyseg
piejat

auE JaAf
uspuoT
uopsappeH
paDjsIBLD
ujeaur
BIYSHIOA ISBAA

piojBupung
uexog
abppgiem

poomiualg ‘vonny
s53WBaYS
Jalsayojo]
uoiBuiseg
sbpugxn
weyBunon
uamieq

WELIBED
uojBuidip

alysuoldweyoy
paojfern

Bue7 Jouepy
peoy x300
poomualg

18ang Wabsy Z0E

Aappng
uopuol
=103

Aepa fuaqug &
Joay abueigy
uapuoT

peoy suosid
pianayg
Azajelg

w4 ssolouaq
UABIE) PIOJNOCAA

05 x08 Od

18ang doad(

plojueq

Aep epadusy

uopucT

anuas ssaUIsng Josu4

BYEIST pU| Yol
yBialpeH

Yiped

Uopasd|

PlaLIeYS

tupeay

Med [equen

18825 uoiBuppy 62

weybuing
SMI0AA 86ppAa
eienbg uoixap #-2
py sBuippasy

ave ey doisig
¥58 08 od

pueIg

Uopua

Peoy ¥3opieg
peoy Yoopniy
sang laveq og-bz
useplagy

ajes3 (eUSnpL) usling
peoy Mmap

eandy

IH s98mo(:t £
weyuag
alsepueg

peoy sullioH

pecH pEasuUsE £C
Aeiy ABW 1S
¥J0UnL 183M
uopUoT

Aepiaeig

pecY pIoiiels

01153 Pu| URiUSHILD
HEUM satliel] £ Iun

It ASLeps L1

afuad \0p syl

peay eiemip3 £02-102
paoy MmN 3O A ssog
19ang voyuayeg gi-L 1
jeallg U4 €

1dag sjunoaoy

Aepa veanr i en

peuy sj4ed g

Kepp BONEd §

enuany BjeA Aaug

peoy suuiyl gl

peOy 8(epys3 1 WuN
asnoyieod) pio eyl

peoy (eBusig g6

aSNoH ILrg

aje)s3 fensnpUl usjx | YN
pEOY WeyWwing

81eis3 {EHIsnpul Buwsaals ¥z
peoy Yeped L

L win

peoY YoA LbE

peCY UC|IBL £5

aueT s}

alenbg ueybeyes
yedang sawosuey pROY 1SapM
€ X0d Od

peoy sBupy agi-Lel

peoy UoRIESd

asnoH Alpnaeg

812183 [BINSNPU| PEOISMBN
1eans EPONIA YEE
adeguun

Buipyng xnq syl

SHIOM SPURILZ N
sndwen piejswisyn
U3 uswied

818353 [BLsnpU| skejuly
peoy WniAsy 508

WiBd ssauisng pioSupung
asnoy espdiaug

ashoH sawjoH

1S9pA apeur|ds] yinog
PEOY USBAA '9SNOH yuad
RJjUaS Wwap

peoy afppgman

[elsnpu| Jo) stopnjag puog
peoy afejiA

pEOY YpomAeH gy

2SNoH UMoID 't X08 O d
asnoH ufjsag

PROY playsiayd ¥-2

850D 18MIO

MEM JIBWPMEA 26

peoy Atepunog Lz-61
Wed [Bsnpul Wody gl

PV sUog g Jemeld O

P17 uswabeuey e1sepp siaismelg
PI] SUO[EIUNLLLLOY POOMIUBIH
P11 Bupnsuog yBnoipiealg
§JUNDIDY SSesg HEY

p1] uBsag sseg

p17 Bupinosay awlog

Ajpnoag 9 sy007 Jepiog

P17 3N USew N joIg

uoiysed puig

anaByaY el

P17 LoBN BZelg

P17 suonmos Bupmaenueyy Aspig
Pag uyor

DI $5B|5 8ebLILE

Py Simynsuog Apedold LA Janeg ploutisg
yBieg g

pi saopuag Bujueayn Asleiag
sisjiepeds sse[e) ¥ Joalw ejaeibleq
p1] BupasuBugy teTljod 2 Yool
1 AusBuolulol] [EaN0eDY Jareag
P (ucpua) 5a8

p11 BupaauBuz sag

alojsuieq

P17 sejeuuE] dnseld UimMp|ed
yaunod wns)g YBieqeg
s108liyalY €4

P17 Japey

P11 JajselLOUNT S1Y

1815V

24 |Ualidojasn(] B1sy

saoiag AlINIag pAeID0ssy
Bisauap ebeyuiry

471 drsssupeg ubisaq siosiyy
P11 &1 UV

Pi dijssaupiad gy

P11 sweisAs ojpny xady
Ansiaain upisny ellBuy

Jaean ueyBuy

p1n wapoy | Apuy

Gimg Apuy

P17l StUAJSAS flamity

DY M JNOULNY PEIUBADY SlESUS )
9|d sofiskid ey

panw 987y

PIT S{BIUDY BIONBA PRIIFY

P Lediy

P11 Woydaln Japuexany

suostely

SURQI o UBrY

siwsyoeT Jalsew ueBiow veny
sBuneo) aaneso0a] a|qoN ooy
pi1 r_a_wwn_ juswlaray Ay
sWalsAg sur-y

pr1 (vopuoT) Wely o 4

UOpLIOT §3AIBS jepey

PI1 [EIUSWALALT EIUBADY
aojArsg AiUnJes ¢ alj4 pEIUBADY

oft ELE'Y)
ebBruEpn BACID

%0983

Asuing Jiupay

xassq

QULSHIMIEM
uayn

Aaung
SHON

BIUSHO|MIEAA
alpgabppquizg
juay

Aaung "weysloy
8883
uepuoT

X055
uopuo
uoptoT

81009
abpygweag

Young

Aalng
ajiysstd
3183011
asysdalyg
uopuoT
alusyiag

Xassg
slUspioUEIS
xass3

xase|pp|W ‘playus

Kajsied

YOI Jamo
PICJPOOM UINUS

Hohng

pEOY MajasumoQ
Xas53

X855

picjyaoy

Xa553

12ang yB|H og
[lemBulq

uosBuiary
alelsy pu] ej0aeaq

xasaippIN
siap aBpugunL
xass3

PIOJPING
uarxu|d
Jalseysjon

uspy U As|uan Jesn 'leYyLa|in
uoBUgUIA,

ajapensy

aideisieg

|8ang suaan
uopBuyaien
UopajqLIAs

¥85s3

plojwoy

vopuaH

19ans pp
uoiBuySeEs ‘puBManN
pIEA Uoi]

afipuqued

spunwp3 15 Ang

aJyspiojpag

uopfaln

AqsjaH

{ozse31}

AingsMalyg 'poomuet 1N
apAH L

saukay uolt
poomiuaig

peoy Uostp3 61
wewng
198518 SUUILS | "€ Ad

sUSH

pEOY WWBAEW
8500 POOMISES

AEAA UMOID

auoisBumeL

uppuoT

Nied ABojouyna | ercis)
pue|s) AaaueD

®ag Lo puslinog

oSy pu| shepind
Aeauaqg

enuas) pay

¥15 ¥og Od

WBd [BiNSNpU| 19aUnd
ghdwes) VORI

BAlI(Q] seXMEH 'BsSnoH alooyjeaR

sakep

153 (BLRSnpU| Sswoal ubiH
pJojsizEYd

ucpua

llaM, sqacer

a)s3 [eHsnpy| fiuyoasg
Aa) sEN

uopuon

peoy Yalppey

peoy uolBuippoa o8
YVON pedY UONEIS
oueT Aelg emy
UBABYMBN

Uno) Araosuey?d

pecy ucpieN

peoy adiop ¥2-22
plojuay

yJed plateH

Aepp Bun) 1

[IEH Umo ) Uapuied
peEOY VIBW

asnoH, UoM

peay Ui

lleyuapiw

uopua

pioBue

piopesd

peeY aquedsippy 2
peoy Jaisays 241
18043344

plefyoUg ejoaLLyanu
wws_uI aepuijo
icelbe A

0008 XC8 od

8le1s3 pu) HopnH
BlwAT Jeplpy BsEomaN
uopie

aies3 _m—u._uEEDU saumaolg

ao)0 Buissaonoad puenoag
Aapaquen
PIONEM,

asnoy eAea))
B8SNOH, WMUEND

uoroag BdUBLY

wee. Allod

1838 LoOLN GE

BSNOH MBASUMO(]
JALIOT YIMUDON

13a0§ 183 QE

fepa Aquaygiead 21 WuN
peoy 1uassard LS

Jop|4 puncio)
suoisuadsng Bupped
Aep enalnr 6

peoY pied €

uo|sjAl] YUON UopueT
peoy mofed 0o%

peoH 831V 29

Aepa vewdey) /€

138N LBYSInow

peoy yed Baseneg gt
ouen Le13

peoy poomBuoy

pEOY Hopuol plo 822
1aansg uewmay gz

wiedq gal] YEQ

Liun

SHICAN YaEUoy

wig4 umoq

aaaug eyl +uun
siolsnes 1Qd

Swop UBepalden'z JuN
BsnoH sidiopn

pecy Hedly 88

peOY JAIEBYDI0D) BpRIEd 3UY| £2
anuaD [EISNPU| ¥IALED ZZ N
|oJjuns juawdoaa(] BuLe|d
wie uojud] GUoN £ IIuN
Jon]] pug

Ned gouape sfpiquen
BnuaAY NOMSIYD

peay) weying gyl

jeans ynud 8y

peoy sBpUQUNS kL1
asnoH As(loL

afipo Hupdg
sua)deosqng Buipiing
asnoH eudug

Z ZPOEW od

1s8/4 BUET JaNRIG PO
s)0j000y swayss juawabevey
peoy UaliEL €

L1853 pu| 19nymoy
femasne?) all

Bglun

afuag wewded 1g
eajyo Lersed

05 Bany juawded

guET S[EUYINA

p17 swaiskg 844 oodwon

P17 Squwo3 w3

asnoH sauedwon

afiH dig Mo

glapuneg @ uossog Xoougalon
P17 $alISnpUl SW3

pa|lwn s[@als epjid

P17 seimanng Jeald

DeIILL|T SBNSAPL| JAUBHD

p1 siuelnsuas Gupkaning i+
P17 YN wupdsing
Jaisujunsaps J0 Ao

p Bun Ao

DY $85|A8S LOjBLLIDMU] AYD
I 101984 [EDDRT Al

P11 @44 aanyd

SillIAA dasms AauUyn

pejjuyT 2 Aeuliyg
aBajjon projsunayd
gfauseyn

2id uswabeuryy e1sEM, SlaquIBLD
payu] {susalospuipm} yBnd sepeyd
Pl sianpoud Jagiul] uosiapiy .30
P11 [ElUGY |2Aua)

saiddng AyelidsoH |eaua]
p17 BupaewBul 143

Py u|Buz (IRl 1004S) 09D
Auedules) yapg Jiy Undf jseD
P11 sa8s8f YseD

pi sBuploH see)

waynog sied

|8uuosiad 81Is [eKdes)

pi [BYUELIBIN 2 1023 BdRD
sBAIRS uonEIquED) [ENdED
P17 Uspuan jo Xjpued

llauna D uapwes

P QlURID URHGUWRD

rouno) A0 efipuque)

Pl SWaisAg aujup) 8bpUqued
pin 15e28)d U efipuquiey
D)7 savjaeg dnols) USEqeE]
SiLeqnsuey tinosig

P17 esjalag uopN paelng
SyPoMIBIINE SIXBUS[XET

pr seouajpg Bupgng

Bujpng

sdpig 1eBpng

SB0IAIGS 1EQOID 18

P17 elsA

188

P17y sa0BUNG ples JS9

P dexoug

MGin} £01g Seag

pr1 Bupoyess 1senyBua
wogael ysiiig

AQzjaog ssar) ped ystiig
ssoUlsng SBO) Yspug

P 298D JHA

0% $0OB'E8
00 09}
0C 88L
ol vl
00Q0F'L1
60 ¥8S
00 0OV'0Z
10291z
10 LEV
08 118
09 .86
80 0¥5'}
11 ¥65
00 255
¥5 05

0z 164
cB LOZ'E
e aok
¥Z 6582
00 009
¥ LLL
26 68y
ot of
00 8b0
18 6%

09 1¥0°L
8b 162
80 €€6'%
0L 982°4 1
15 08Z'2L
00 C00'8
00 028\ F1
lopoN 'emxag
BISPIOSUAH
Aaung

¥8SENS 5B

¥ass3

ayysdonys

aluysweyBupiang
uopHoY

18810
way

Way
vapuo

uopuo
ey

xass3
xas5s3
aljysplopg

8583

aljysalbpuquen
syong

uay

xassg

SiopoN
BIUSPIOUEH
ayysduwey
uopuo
uaisaly

sPBH
¥owurzlg
ysed ss8UIshg Jayaxg

yInowAig

qinowhid

yiesyfexeg

weyiuels) Joo Agiatos
PEOY BSNOYPOGAA
uopyseg

AajalanieH

pesiseH

Xassng 1583

as0|7) 0CJEY

Aasalow 1S9p
aAoH
asysliawodiuoy
UDP[EAA UGIlRG
xass3]

xass3
odma

saudey] Uojiw
uciAan

slaad
SIEJSpEDIG
pdajueqg
viysaBpuquie)

pJojusy
vopu|e
Lapiew
uspBujgy
Aaung

uopuon

spaa’]

PIDIBAA

Aalng
sdoH-a7-pJojuBlS
vopuo
uoismes "ABpA 15ET
Aingsaliy
Buyle 15apA
oSy
aarosBstualg
uukq sBupl
alepp

uolfy

PEDY Bp[sJasly]
9j0oH 8t

plojusy
yBnosogqialed
QPISBIEAL

peoy afueig
PEOY Jojprualt)
RLOINA,

1§ xog od

556¢ ¥og od
Aempealg G2
sUe uonednoag
anuaAy plRUUSY

peoy vodyong

==isy put aBpugen|g
BAOH

WEd ssalishg llameg
UIUNIH

BNUBAY [ENUID

AemsBupy peE

joodUs(OA

8lE1s T EHIShpY)] I UG
MOPEH

uopuoT

plojwoy

anuaAy Aalpny

uopuo

pJeAB|NOg JAWLLNSPIN 051
pEOY SpLOW|S

voyBug

Aepn sbeuea

anoH 3 uoBug

BiB}ST [EUSNpU| PEOY SUDSAL
fenbioi

peoy KameH

abenas ssmg

S3A1 1S

weyeans

Bupeyo

sienbg AgswoH

peoy |B1ds

sted ssaujeng uopBuigy
welsiew

8uUET [[EH

Aopow

peoy uopuaieT] ge
uajiging

PY Heum Bupany
projBulyD

)JB s58U|ShQ Jouew sajed
NoDISaM

I sBurs

aue eAlyeag

I'H Riojsjung

uoman weysg

|IAMWY JBars

peoy YoRIgIaIBAA
yedseausng Wnipe|S Uopaqilisg
BUE’ 10U

£0¢ X08 Od

aAj( JouBp

safie)jo) poomueos) g
abuesey ey

BSnO} Uoapesy

anB|d Jouaasals) pi

anuay Auissanoly Wwawied
fujssanoid wawied
$8JIAI3G plald Jawoisny

Z BSNCH PUOLIYIRY

auua?) sSBUENG plELsUeN
2g0|7) SBURID

SpPEaISISNOH

anuaAy 1&1ld OF

peoy adioisiup | un

e uun

Aepa Lnapaa

anuag ssausng Aasalop's Iun
8snoH EjUUEG

aurn) seejueH

Wed eicouaq ZL mwn

aoe|d 1JoioasioH §)

19ang alowbiaa ol

peoy NIa1Sap 0L

yied asudiauz enuasy Aeipmy
15318 UBIH weyde(D -2
apeuu)d ayl

Sied [BHISAPU] WBHO ¥ N
peoy simaT Jaddn Be8-18
wnng eyl

pEOY UAS|PRY 8L

as0]) Japuesiy zL

peoy LUNDYISAAA 65
senuag Uspieny e
peoY JaSaLdUM GE-1E
fepp Suiprer pz un

peCY ABIBA 62}

sabeyod epa’ £

g1 un

siEISg [BUIShpUL LONBTS 128A4 'LZ HUN
ABpA SPUEDIDEIG Z

peoy PIaLINN L1t

aje1s3 ensnpu| pejBuyd 4 un
peoy Uones gl

Buiping epAH piemps

PECY [|@MT 9BZ

8SNOH UMMD

a50]7 51855NY 6

BSNOH PlEJaaoD)

yigd almuap 11991SaA4 0101
MB|A JAMOL 1}

SHIOAA BAJt SR

pECY Wed plojsiung rol
Jawyedact suaiedqng

54 xog o4

BIE1ST YooIaleM

0G6% £G SIUN

uied adioifliH b un

p17 eBeurelq euslol|ar3 o3
&y loliE

P17 oadsoaly

p17 Buninsuoq siesa(3

syiop et sep ABseu3 403
A1 syromia Afar3 203
ABtaug Ja3

ABiau3 403

AByau3g 4a3

MM assip3

¥30313vI3

pi Jooyise3

old poM-oUAQ

P Angquing

P17 Waiiheg aunueIg
sjoenuog ueidioq

PN ewleg

PI7 S8l snwog

Py dwsy isinH uoxiq

P sAULBACD|[BAA JOWIN ] UOXI]
Adoo|Bi

P13 AUy 140

pIN uopuo eoedsuBisaq

p11 sonsifian [eqo|9 wioyuag
PV sojus(d

wawdinbs Bupaies susjuag
411 anmleg

p11 {Bupcal4) udrug g £
8108)|4ay UDSPIEYDIY pUB Uosga()
a1 uydiea 9aaq

HyunuD plaeg

P17 sAg sumung Lejeq piaeQ
Jsyelg |leq

11 sBuipiing ejqeuod pIofEQ
P17 sserg oajueq

Jotoog eBeweg

Pi7 isa1) Aeg

N siApoLd LBUND

P17 9gn]

p1 Auedwo) Addng youd
sjuatuniIsy| aa81aQ LodMoID
MqN2d2

P17 s{EDpWSY D vaponjsuoy Ajuncd
sa|ddng Jandwo? sjriedian
pajwg g ey >P_.u=w euco])
p1 sajuaBAH sjetodien

P17 IejusLNIaljALg \COO

anuan mes Jadood 4

P17 plesSIo0s

P (3in) sefepaeds uoflonisuog
piT EoeRI03

sanddng eo)Q A@spun)

P11 suopnjog pebuaaucy)

S[IMS UoMonIsuey

BLWBYDS JOIoNSLOY BJEJapiSUsT
|episnpu| dinbuosy

P11 WsLidinb3 Bup)} pladued
SO [an4 ssedwon

800713
$00713
€10313
[TNERE]
800443
00403
€00403
200403
loodd3
100193
¥oovo3
$00Sv3a
1CONAQ
Z004dNa
L00VHG
Y00d0Q
100400
LOOWOG
£00X|G
Loaxia
160910
100740
010530
910N30
¥HONTA
L00N3A
E00730
£0083Q
800v30
200000
QloAYD
100AYQ
1004vQ
Zo0Hva
200NVYA
£ooWva
100Iva
200LND
2008N2
0Z00HD
£000YD
100342
Fisli[glale]
§10d02
800400
00400
¥00H02
S0000D
£00000
L#ONOD
ZZONDD
LIONDD
BLONOD
ZIONOD
0ONOD
LOONOD
#OONOD
¥ZOW0OD




918
chrLlY
0L 846
0o 18

0Z £5E'LL
O£ 052
08 64"t
0955404
000009
88¢

o 16¥'%
22 606'1
18€L
©noso't
00 0€6
0t ¥l

18 #21'2
98 69}
08 Z3l've
2 b8z
00 896
50 082
02 659
00 8EY
8¢ £20'}
0969g'L
18 28

BE 686'%
SR 50412
26 vE

8L 82’2
ZC EOK'E
¥Do0v'Q
00 102
00 B6¥+'Y
8t €65
yL0L8'L
S L16'2
z0 L10'G
L€ OEE'L
Fhape’L
86 ¥0L'2
o5 2Ll
00 ¥95
Bl 9Z¢¥'0F
SPURIPIA 1538

Asung "uanng
uopta

Asiing
anusabpuque)
ey

¥6883

aliysyla) 1sap
uopuoty

sy

|loodyoeta
£xong

Aaung
X353
Xasa|pp|w
uopuo
uay|
auspIojUay
sy

aBpuquen'piojsidued
*8553

uapua
X853 ‘WEWUERY
£Y2NG MO|SUIAA
¥BS53

X8ESNS 1S9M
Jaseysuel *sAenp pofieg

Asung

KOSOIpDIN

SPUBIDIN 153M
yfinosogisiad

USpIEA LOIJES
E3S UQ puainas
Bupoy YBiH

Aeouaig

PJRIpOOpA
UojdLWEBII8AI0AA
SPURIRIAL 1S3M
uopuo]

peaM UOIEYSIED GL

wWeyuayol
uopuo]

plajpiing
uonw
Anqrauen

Asung
AalBuig 'snepssolD

WEYUSYDBY ‘BB BSNOH U8
peoy uoyid
8y81s] (2Hsnpu) uopuald Buo

AajaH
yfnaoqieiad
plojwoy
pojiualg

Xoung

ABjxag 'peay euinog
X858

BupL IN

Aaing

18A0Q]

peoy lamalg
pJojwoy

pJojpag
¥ssa3'aanuesg
sspu7 sBuny

Y24 |BLISNPU| MBIAIE Y
PEOY UojjelS
yumpuicH

Spas

PeeISYIH

peoY doo SABND A6 1-25)
uopUon

weying

0583

wosdgy

Xasgg

ureyBuiionN

SRAEH

xas5s3

IIEsIEM,

uojjalg

Ijyaiys
pegy LoNng
18805 ayl

peoy spueifaueg
peoy puayinog
PEOH UBPOAM
plojuImsUTy

18811 1eXed 86-96
40014151

PeEOY juel

peod yBiH a1-zL

aBpuquo)

18845 AasuayD L1-8

153 jeInsnpL| peoy abplqued
JeQ peolg

PIODIAA

uo)Buiean

8iB|s3 pu| spiayansed

2153 [BIISnpU| JaupJes
SO JBIS

aAjg savels

Uopus’

playEwS

BjpuNg

AEMA UOSPIARQ

weH el

Basaleq

Yopmsd|

Apleoity]

g sseusng Aaxag p|Q
uaopjiseg

BUOISIAA

wosd3

puojsaleq

Asemalg PIO YL

PaoA] RIGJEH

usaln) uoi1Bupiosy

AEpA plopueg

AepA %loA 822202

ABAA MOpER

B|BIET] [BUNSNPU| PEOY UORELS
133115 UMJoN OF

pEOY UapuoT
ELOTIA BUL
weyind

Z6¢ ¥og od
uopyseq

peoy wiayualg
epag-uo-ybia

peoy Joaqsing
BALQ 8SNOH HIH
153 pu| apig amddo)
Aepp aspdiaieg

85n0H HEeH
aeisg pu| jjussod €-L
agno} [06Ydg PIO

peoyY yuesmiaiint L0}

uueg spueiiejieg

unoq ewneg ¥Z-£2

14 ¥og od

8UET WEH YT N

Joojd puz

BSNOH Y18d UONNg

pa0y ENEWEN PIO ¥¢-LE
asnUan sseuisng 8yen ‘vl N
asnoH HID

oUET UONIT ¥

B$N0H UBIpUAN

w2 n

peoy jeajiels 68

sUapuBD) ABsLWans) o

peoy 8pAID §-1 :UN

o N

Repp, XBSENG €6

zmn

SHIOM PUY SHHD PESH
AemaBpiy 01'8'8 SN

peOY uapua|leg 96l

peoy Ybnold

MIed SEBLISNA ABRA AUaN O
8,us] pagpeas Byl £v LN
HeUA WEH

pEOY suuAMD 00)-08

peaY amoisi9d L6Z-662

| ¥o8 Od

eBeradond ayj'ig jun
slisuiwal f ank

PEDY MBN 6T

1eadis I1S8M L1

8snoy jeibouaug

RIS

pecy saed 81

unodnsap z

WO BpiEYUEY

SYI0AA 8[S] afjagy

H 1N

sop lolded

asnoH umaID' | aIng

peoy 12ueD

[P

Bl 15844 10014 pUnaUS)
DEOY SOMEQ $G-0
SIUNCADY IS

U paod uoning

aluan sesusng peawBuoy zg Wun
pBROY LCPUG 6111

0544 %08 Qd

BlBIS3 [EUISNPU| Y008 Lun
191N

py aajddoD 159

|J)uan) ssallsng salura

SpEH
B[E58|OUM VEH

ganjatag Alunoag piapbulueH
WiusiooT] Jerse yiizueH W
p17 vodsurs) puowieH L
PV YN B13jeH

Y1 %N Aipnoeg agsuung

P11 sonpold Buping JUS
dT1 sisuped eided umois
P11 AlUnoss [Bi0L ¢ dnouo

P17 SIDBIUOD JOUBASOIS)
SYIOMEIAW JRINDYULY SliiUUBeIS
P17 34H Uopuon Jaiesss
sealves Buuee|) uaesn

P17 Buisean exuald

pIN w8lmog uny 2 1Iqqer9
P17 S12BAUCD R SPUIA YOBSPIOD
Suppiog ey

P17 sEuar g s1aping WO
Bupeln L7 S

JAYSELD) WABY

PI7 solise|d '§ J8qqny WO
P17 {podyoeig)speqrs

HOD

P17 st vosuyor abioasy

P11 $90(asag Bupuap, |BJsUBS)
P17 55823 8 ©

P17 Bupoald ySuasd

pi7 SWeyIIaW Jaquitl stesary
P sy ¢ Jeseld

Jd wanpod

P17 ¥n Btyoold oglod

P17 saljddng 8ol UohewLod
£o104 YaLusy| usAslS
aadg-jol4

us1g [lassny Bujwaly

PelLT] 510npald unjiueasid By
Py sefiddng esimally

P17 {POOA PlaUBH) LB W o
P17 Bulpeys mopuias Bjseduly
P17180J4 D4

SUOG %5 5104Bd A

pr (sansep) eqeifised

PI7 MOjSUIAA 1O suoiBuiLed
diysteuyed vosieynbse uyor
auou| |[pwed

P11 {86} Hleed

P17 suoynos aoejdylop, edainy
p11 oBeipay usadoiny

IB1EAA NIOKNS ' Xa88T

P17 dnok) oy xass3

P17 (adounzusasapa) suohnjog ojwobielsn

souyoe)| ofsg
£Blaug vo3

P17 99 ele30AU]
P11 s1enuo) ewduy
P11 s1aeubug g9
pi] Juawasesusy

¥9 aLY'ZG}
aiysioA 153

xags3

uopuo

ey

Asng

15 jo BIs|
%8883 ‘AopooH
yopasd|

uoxg
alysplojiaH
%9583

Xagsng 159

sJjysdwey
Xass3 pJojswpyy
alysyeg

%8383

uda s83
sAysdwen

Aaung
uojdWELUoN
Aaung

uopua
uopuo

ay

JBISAUDUE WRUPIO
sUay

ey
XDRIW ‘lreyinog

anysdueH yodsen
AsLNg Uaple MaN
xasa|pPpPIN

a2

faung
wvaysabplguwes

suosaiebuy
ucwIWeg as
aanuesg
ey
weyuabeq

|oRJjB]UOA
uopuoT

xasa|ppiN
|esJauwiog
BJ)YSI31520N0[D
Jopua

playu3

PIGIEYIN
LueMud1Rg
HodMman

ABpA UGPIT

e salWwastey
peOY Jouwns
PiagEH
uopjiseq
xasaippiN
pealsups 1S
uorsBuian

, 181S8LBUN
! poomAa|E9
fngman
pialsissud
alyseg
uopuc
suoisarebu|
afipuqueg
inolLsyod
way

pEEEE]

[ES[EAM

siiuEIg

peoy sBuialy]

uoBuid:Q
sas
Bun),

I uiBBag

uopuo

NEJ pU WS [BSID
suaH

peoy weyaled

1eans ubiH

Aeqg AieBleq
peatjaylea’
uopdununy

saysy sUIN
183415 PIOJX0
1998415 Yinog 16Y
Buylew 15am
auen sianbayn gg
uop|jseg
eiedpuog 0z
InogleH Eas|ayD
YaInyawesH
MoLEH

Bwol4
uoBuppo |
peay aisied oZ
BAY pleipioon
oA

peoy ajebjpy

peoyf aapje4 'saa|lj( 0s0[RESS
183 Bujpeu | Aepa uop(3
peoy |leixed

Rieg MojiAL

189 PEOY SUEQIY IS ¥81
peny a%a03ied
FTLIETYS

¢l xog od

sndwesn Ul

PEOY] BPISIO0N

peoy aleald

Aempuoug My

Wed ABojouyna ). velsund
lawxoeIg

1028 wema Sup g2
BUET Slayeg

unoj ydioy preucy
InogieH Yuran

Uy

playuays

pletyays

WEYNIN

peoy uopemon

uopdoy

laigalouBRy

a1E1s3 [BHNSNPU| pBOY SBWLoU )

pecy 1nod gog
18315 ybiH 11

eie1s3 Bujpel L DN H1S PIO
piojanses

sUET lIer

afipug yempnog z

Aepp Buonsuuy 57

pJojuels sdotis|g

Wed s5auisng yoesy Weyarey
arenbg §,aflioag 18

[rewmnog

e [@snpu pusliH

peoy uosBury 62

AImes

peoy satsy auIN 211
asnoH 8a7 ANaL)
B5NOH UBLLMOG

41 %09 Od

e5noy Asauor

Aepp, IOWNUM SOE
Suap A10td ¥ NN
snua) ubBisap 0ZZ
Bs0[J 1ad 81

peoy eflay 2z7Z1
SPUE|POOMA 1SBM €5
aje|s3) Suppel), preysso
asnoH uosuyor
ONZDI Jouuer

PBOY AU HAMPIEQSD
uplwwon Bupmols
Atzeng peoy sebiey
saowuag Bupneg

g% 2N

8snoH {Bixo4

LEE MOTIM,

N

uned sied 244
Kupp aldAD L

P17 saniag (el Infoiuad
peoy Bujwaly |
esnoH OV

sauld QYL

Alamelg plO eul
ABpp BImUaA

peeY AqUBnofIpm
\oURIg uopuoT Yues ¥sueq
8sno0H J3JH

N

\¥ 08 Od

8jE1sT |epsnpu] jodAltad HZ IUN
peDY UoNH b8

aueT U3BIL) G

Uz MOl G2

BSN0H |eMSED

sue Aiopey 7202
s|eBsueaq gsz-ve

¥ ¥ EHUN

188213 ABqay B51-0S1
ap|syied

SNoH BYE[Y

zin

BuE"} aBpHAMOIIAA
\uesea|d JUnoy

UnoQ Bs0y Jo014 pIE
03noH yotfapald
Aemasnes e} Q2
Sii-0l1 seyng
asnoH sfeH
g1101Eas jsodaald
Aemisaps

yed wefiay ‘asnoM oosied
ep[syoog

17 watsBeuey sopy|oe Xassg
$B0JAJaT SSaU|SNg |BDD 0ILBY
P17 $21B[00SSY USNY U3y
flouno Aluncg 1uay

pit Arattior gy

spujg sad Ley

oyiex

P11 8Ar

aaloqwnp

PYT MW prens uyor

(1) suagod N Luop

pI1 Ailnoas vasutop

pil Weguildoy ¥ UssuULor ¢ d
(23 K] Jagui | Jouusf

senuan Bupng uosyaer
Buiouad euy vossoer
prisyueldrer

iouned WUBIM Ja Bist

o171 1080 AaBuowuos|

P17 solseld Uowwsd]

P17 sj00, 1uabjis)

P17 pRAY]

suoninjes [@19 pajesBan

1N dY9 stopnjog wBisul
SUDNINOS WOCIUSEAA [IUL

pr swaysAg ub|s ojur

p1 Avedwo?) safsnady [eHISHPUL
Auedrios joo) Jusptiadapuy
P17 1SESPEOIY BipOLWIL)

o1d punosaBew)

p1? (12Qo19) SHI

S lquieaieap|

PR N 821

sabew| ojuog|

p1 wepBupy palun WA

p o] Bupaauap, sUAH
SOARBID) P AOSSNH

soyBnH Apuy

gdoys ally SSH

an Aaujop SUapMOH

P11 ed enH Jue|deisieH

0l soude:Besday sqoH

P17 SelwoH AqqoH

{ay1) p17 vopuan uewany
dnasey yBnosoguepiH

P11 spuEipiw sAemyby

pi7 Bupjao Aunsoas UBH

P17 8JIH SURLD UapMaH

P s@djAleg S g yegqlay
aoides sunoq s Aisalel Isy
9]d beg ¢ Bujsap d 4

pI Walisey AlugH

P stenpold lieD Augond g Bupeey
17 Bl naey Isiepads sAeH
suoidiasqng jeyewieH

o|d edom3 yooeABH

P17 S801AJBS INNUSEIY] 0I5IeH
P17 BupaawBul Aspep

XBSSNG 1580 I91SauDjun
anysay?

BIUSYICA YUeN

uapuay

xass3 Jaisoyd(o]
xassg

eIy
alyspojpag

weybuug

aJyseoUe]
oBppques
%6353

BIUSIOA LLON
¥3953

Ucpuan
uopua
way
alusaud

uapuoT - 13888 VBl 1
uepua

Aaung

XBEENG JSOM

|oodiaar sBuping redisunpy
BiAA 10 BIS] ‘'semod

syay
ylogng

X8583
anyspiojuay
SIS
SPUBIPIA 158

¥ass3

ucpjiseg

oueT Auenp
piaysapae
tueyBupung
weybumonN
Jaiseyauey
upidnig

LOAION
anyspiojlaH
uoaag

uay

uopaAiay
ueslieig Aeoualg
12808 Jpuely
uojn
Busp.ojUal
uaalsy s
aJusaysy
SUAMP[Y 1S 10D

UapIoWps

Keojelig
Noyng

NES[BM

AsiBuig

uodiy

WELIM
Angsmag

|leAay Sled
18ang e)eod e-|

pIBYISaIIIEW
uopuo

uaploly

aliUan anALag AsoeH
IH UoTXUE 81
weisa

[spunsy 'plog
asjysedplquied
uopueT

(wea) ¥y [euag}
paey Wied 8l
eySuion

uaAs(Q

plojyo)g edaysoqg
19EILMBN

xass3y

ucplised
weyBunioN
peasdiual [awaH
auEen

SPUBID 1S3
jeisug

lo1sug
Anusaod

Wed BSBUSNE SplRpYINeS
auen [aresn)

fepa uainyd

nesH [esieg
BuBTuaIL

MIEd pJOYES]

Wad sseuisng sBupig
adolje-d

$5017) WEYIBA

e [@ISNpu| UopucT
siapy eBppgun

BUET ASNOUPQOM
Aepa plolpey

unad uipsy

pecy uolbuppoL §v7
UorH

aue] umopoely
ULy

WJeL SI00W

oadiaan

sueT] By|g Aol

IH efas)

apmsd)

sifyusmalg

asno} sUspYEQ

ABIUBIS UHON

pecy yard %oeg
adioy)suaaey

peY |8els|g

Joag4 punaug)

dnopig

198158 yooIg

BLES X0Q Od

peDY UspucT

AsuyoeH jo Ybnalog uopuo
B5MOH SLUIOW BAYD J0Cld PUZ
gAlQ ebusin

ale|s3 [BEISNPY| BUET PIOA
Asswey

18ang Jaddn zg

LonNxod O d

gniD pauiquio) samo)
pJeaajnog lobBalsy |1
YIOISIAB L

peny topuo

apy Aapay

s(iiH uopBue]

anuaay Jaddn

pECY ABMLULL YEd MOJEMG
PEOY [[2JpUnEW

IreyujiAL,

uamosaeH

uoplen

Aemasne] sqquy)
LhOWUoAY

104 syYL

AR UDJUB “1SBpA J0dRINT €
8le153 suEpequull |

BshaH anew

proy Alasoly #OF ¥ IUn

1MW Wouiey

AEpA @0JaunUC] £}

8snoH BOpPIED

PECYH HaADD) Uty

peoy S50U7 Jourald GL LGOS
peoy ANGISET £

18815 UbiH Zy

aspdiajug sloysiy Z VN
80110 DR

asnop XHew

asnoy jsenbuo’y

1nog jemueg

Jied sseujsng ady

1BaS yanyd g9e

opms 8.818d

yinog peoy A4sald Lg

W awjoypuesg

Wweyuaned Pyl ¢

153 pu) sfipyqsaliua 0 Yen
lsang Wwig

gjeis 3 Esnpuj ooughel g un
2l %08 Od

#MBIA Loipaed

wed |einsnpy) aBppauems 2
fllH ¥no2g

85N Jajierd

asnoH S1eeD

peOY URW GbZ

S3|q215 PIO ayL

83| losuad Bupiag syl
enuay M

jonuo? Buping

SBDJAIBS PaJEUS [B[oueu|4
aBeyoq sburiy

a7 3siun

alium 1ea1g

sJua ubjsag ssausng
joodiaar] Jo A1l 3L

oap0 eneley ooq

asnay juouwlazey

PEOY LONYDIUM 82

enuag ssausng paakhy ‘€2 wUn
BLUNCIBIEY JaXBLIMAN
uned e uanng g pun
E08Y Bl ],

PO¥S X0 Q J

£mn

8snaH UoUen Zt 80
aue ANgMeng

pEOY UBIAYS

uedsald SRl 51
Aemosned sqqud | un
anuanay peoy Bupy

oaue sulBng 0z

Py sdeljog SHN

pI1T fEUonBLBIY] Yna B

poYd onaly

8)|UBIS) '@ BlQIEW LUBRIBN

P17 UMOIE (LB

peywr Bugadaey Anosapy

P17 | v SUCsa8y

P17 18lpAA T

P17 sJoinquUIs|g [edp10a(3 YaoipaN
P17 umoig pieLegaw
Bupinsung wawy

I SHoMPOoAN Jamafiel

P11 sasiAlag 1Bn Jamolkel

P sopewola | XHjew

17 sIBI00SEY EW

P 8Bpald oueaeN uose

P17 [EPSHN XnUEW

AuedWwon ¢ 0o UEW

PI1 SBIQJEN UCIBIEW

|a1oH yBnolaguen

P17 sionpoid veprey

oleiLes Buipyng fepuey siew
P17 LIOREDLGE, aweljule)
unan se1ens|Bew syl

11 upben

pI710ufew

P11 SelE[D05SYy Saluer uas|ppeiN
P Ataujyoe Ziv

P11 5331198 s Asqew

PIN 1@10xnT

peywr a1

pi7 Buueald Wd1

JBACY

158404 Weyea jo YBnoiog uopuot
ugpal jo ybnosog uapuo
RelnoeH jo yBnasog uopuo
Jlaquen jo yBnolog Yopuny
dnoig fisjeg Buppng uopuo
stonpaty enual 1jo1

9ld WUBH spAor]

03 9 @M

founog Ao [eodiaan)

dng abuayey?) welg smn

P17 AsyolH P sma]

s|ma g Le|

pr1 {uleiug 12e9) oanan

P17 Jaydoispyd ¢ Agauen]
sIa¥EW auniuing |1

PI7 8jegeen

PI7 puBideys ¥ ysnjuapean)
ol Weyie sawer

p17 sayddng teindwoe pue|ayey
SUONNOS MEIDIET

P spuRqsny v

JuBleag B

M7 sesja1ag Je1eY X818

P77 Bupyr Bupy

aul yn Auediios euoishay ey

BisAquaq ‘plalbeisald

x8853

BIUSHIMIEAA 'BUOIS ALY
aJysIe|saslat
anusypeg

W

SPUE(PIW 153M'ANgPi0)
moBsen

youioN

xass3
aysigrag

Aaung
anysploflaH
BUYSHIOA 1SEBM
BL8101800}87
eupyspIopUsH

suoIsplEp
anusyeg

x8553
xags3
aIuspIC)IaH

puejaAs]]
¥ass3

¥8853
yBiapsea

BUSPIOIXD
ayysalppquen

Ja1599187

uopumg

JalseuoueN

18211 8AUSU0Aa(Q
Lopuo

afpuay

faung

ucpun]

uopuoi

e1E1ST [erIsnpu] aLen AljoH
fepiauiH

yBnoig ‘alawsuasny 0Z
BSUIOGWIM,

uebBuoweln pw
awnogbunis

Aasung

\eang ydasor

apuqiy 1583

188418 Sa9 1S L2

pueiny
salkay uouIN
palRan
mopeEH
ajooUIpEMS
uo|Bujsseyn

anysigeq
LapseaN

Bunjoan

slediy 19
POOMILM
yposiany
peajsduwaH eluaH
Piojlsy

PEOH PlOjUSY
J0SPUIAA

X535

uopus?

B4 553U|SNE PIOJNAIAL
pooMmiUssg

5§33 U0 VoIS
x@gsg

pJod slajpueyd
*3653

uvopBujgy
uopBununyy

18a11G selBYD

Ayciseg
HIH WPLIAA

pecy J|am £9

peOM [IH WeLweL) Z

asneH pjauieH

1208115 UBLUDDMBN 0/
uopua

Reoy ucpuc zi
yieay Lojwol |

oo pIg

anlaay JOSPUIM 09
Aep sapany

peay Arojoed 84|
ashoH uoibujieas "10ol4 pIg
8]E}ST pu[ UMOpWIES
paobuay

Bujgaog

uapiep MeN

esnoH alig

INOS UIAIY

YamioN

asnoH $a115 18
Jasayduepy
uoBuiddn

Tiymotny snuary KaeQ
PEOY plajwely

peoy |enuaj

Aalsaig yaunys

peaY pealayiesT
uapuo

suIoqusy

BUET UBPSERN $8Z
B0

1eeng Asu(ol}

peoy ||gsmpaads

ded [BNUad

PU3 BUET PODAA BL1FL
ypausBury

I Aasn

laalg yied ¢t
PJOJXIIA

pEOY 1nUs8Y) 1
ABpA JEWSNS

pEQY SIWer g

A1 uspues) uimapn
weupio

Nd ssausng wied uoisald
uopjseqg

sujay) spen

USPIEAA UOIYRS

aue youg
pLojswisyd

sIed ssausng uopBuiey
BUBT MOPEBY

asnop piojeH
BHET SqNIS |51
BlEIST pU| WBISAM,
anuaj yid

@SNCH 85820y
ensuMad ey

ABUie|g BINET 0} YOBQ SSEd
paoy sHemsls Z6-99
fo0|4 11

HnoY slogd ¢ exy
18a01g Y8IH yamioopm 621621
sjamey syl

peay LopuaT L8t
1eans pio 55-69
asnoH ualfeq

suo|llined ayL H wun
asnoH uois|A
awpedag siunasoy
pEOY Losuyor Lz

153 pul eljjeuad

uagrg) oM

pEOY BYWO0D pir-OF
(usunIedag sNICM 818
ase|d spuelBuR gL
1@aNns ¥BQ S8

1dag Bujuueld

0@ xed od

PeROY UoNBES

asnoK JEHN

uojmap gL

asnoy Japen

sytop dok, -

B4 ssauisng |lemieg 0
yopusanng 1

eje|s3 [BLsnpu| PRIy
P17 {uopucT) wroadg
sfejos) w3

peod WapeY 922

Aed aspdsaiul pOOMIA, BLE TN

uned puepiy 1
asno} Auegoz

asa|) _m.zmmu_n k4

unes 1aauiol /L

qn|2 1seiES.E Apadaid ayL
suapJes) jessny

sma A ALeH 'Z1un
asnoy aupuajea

W63 sAupy £ Ut

Aemyied g

pECH MEUS 0O}

HNnog uodied g7

01D saBMog g

siBd ssaujsng eujjog) speg
Lx0g80Qd

BSNAH YUOIN

PROY pUZ Yo0IZ 051

ABpA SPUEDORIE &

aAalq puodag

pIEIBAT Y3|d
Bleioes], sid

a1 dnald) syd

HRd

‘ p Alunoeg xaueliad

P11 882|A18g SSSU|SNE BjNSULB
seflieyn Ayjeuad

uapueT-ssspnes snsefay

P11 uewaleuey souewllojtad Yead
PUOMA l1oied

pii{soinyauked Wy

P17 £aDIATES JUBLNINICEY ARMUIEH
P11 @43 Buped

uoiBGuys) jo yBnouog uopuon sedalss Buppey
P17 dnoJs elagiveg

S]AUB $5000Y YEJIDALEY

0JWd

Jewyrusay u) abed 1aeyomw

pi1 dnoug puowsQ

xogebiuesy

naN.o LW

Buiqliap UyeaH pejlinN

ssausng JamodN

£11 jefoann

sapsnply YiopoN

fraunog A1 yamaN

P es(pueLsay WalloN

PIT Jjassny 81qoN

pr seaintag jonuod Buipgng OEHN
Anseg LmoimeN

pi MiN edeuny 81015 MaN

P17 00 ' QUM e(may
sleuapiEisiaN

P SN ossaidsay

sejduan

BIBMPIBH LBSEBN

£ sdag euols [rImeN

Ajunoeg appuoneN

o711 SWild MORUIAA [BLONEN
SULCHE]d apMUoiEN

P11 oadsempy

P $o18n0dy THIN

PN slayoig eduRInst) AALN
SJIYEYS pUY BIBAOK

P17 UORNQUISIJ BAjowoIny X810
doysyops olEsO

pr1 dnoig yjesoly

subig ueBiow

PI7 s1BUHE P USHJOW

pin AdessojsAud sigen

PIT 4N M1y BliGow

SIENIOMRIAN [RINDBYIYISY HIW
PV 100 Ul

P s12npold uoBiN

PIIOIN) Od %o

sjueyaraW slaping ueBiol [eryamy
P (1) Buiuiep [eBUOIN

afiioan soiw

anysduien 'poomBury
3587

Awarog
uapuo
ey
xass3

Aaung

BIUSHIOA I1SBAA
%938NS 1AM

SioN
\uay|'plojueq
¥3s53
¥assg
efipuque)
faung
pesyealen
faung
paeopay
xB58g
alsesue
xass3'pioy)
aJjyseoue
spaa

uopuo

ay|

¥3853
Bl|UspIcjaH

U3y Ha)seudoy
X353[PPIN
uoplo

Xass3

ShURIDIA JSBA

Audraed

weuapis
weyauLy

peny BdWe7 JO
YIIM|DOAA
ybnalotusied
pOGMUIAM-IBpUN-UDIdILG
WELWN] o3
Aaung

neoy Anqsies
puosLLoy
sbpuques

ABAA POOMISBAY
taang Aawsd Jaddn ev-Zb
plojleqg
eag-up-ybia
uopuo
Buppopm
uopng

uQpUaT

piojjeL

eds uojsog
Xas53

11 ssabing

nlaysuew
159 pu| JO158N0
pesjsing jealn)

uopholn

aleysy Buipel) AageA weel
Bupeq

|ELO[BWIAIL] LOTIA
ssauloncgaoys

uosiBN

JineweH

|codyae|g

law|z U wnqayg
playsiappnH

xasa|ppiy
piajpeq

pUELapUNg

umybno

plojBunung

sJjysplojieH

ey

poang slelsy AU Aempaly

EYIAA
Aajquiapa
Yojwoig Isep

SNUBAY JOSPUIAA 0O
e ssausng fydiaedn
UopuoT

FEAA MOJIIAA

asnoH JeBeje L
Apspuouuag

18ans LorBuliam e

509 xof od

pEaY LI

jasuc)

paxQ

NiBd S58UISNEG SPUBPESH
122N YHON

a)e1s pul HBH AUUL
uopue

1neq 0anng

asnaoH usipialy Joojd U9
1085 Buileps 162

[leruaques

JURMpENE BUL
pecY PialIsUuEl
£ Med piojieNg

ReQY pIoing
Aeoeuaig
ABPA SILELOJRN
uopuo

)Ie SSBUSng WnUUajIy

ABp K2y
peoy puayinog
mopeH

weyBunias

peoy JoymeH |
yoeciddy tsigis
BUET JUBDUIA
Bno7 ajepIsAnd
B80[] plajamoL
AepA 2Ny
peay }angaoy ec-6k
anuaay [0)sHg 052
YiBd esudialug wWnq:ays
Q0[IAIBAA

ABpA BPISISIEA O]
uopuey

sakeH

anuanay Apanng
FolmLinog

peny jeyita
JEEN T =]
uspuadieq
yBnosoqure
SAEM SAUOYILY
PIOsY

peoy WELIM
peoy juolesoy
REAA UIAREY 'L VUN

asnoH Uo|BQg
8snoH ElIUES

suspJes) JOLIBASOIS) OF

WIBJ $5aUISNE MO|[IAA G TUN
Lb %08 Od

peoy eujlog G9-65

anliad LoMooa ool Uig
sdQ aayeLrd |18y e [eAoy
anqan SEOMNENG POCMUDANA
aje)s3 |elsnpu| eiebpes
anuaAy 1aiad 02

asnoH puB|sscy

\joeolddyy spuepjoolg 1 N
peay piRlYnN

aUe7 §s01D Z4

S1U8AZ sy

S9|R1S] GUIDSIOW D/

8snoH uaaey

SuspJeS) A[BpURID 98

peoy] umlflag L

peOY SOWadUIES LT

8snoH UBIpENY

yled ssaljsng enuaAy WsIsap Z
asnoH piojpey

SMaW |iBH

19848 Auad 0.L01

yled ssaursng ueepBuppays
jeals Joownsap 6ZL-bll
AepA BpIOOUDD

4L mn

anuan ssausng awjdping g
0459 xog od

youkuag gl

WIed ssauisng aipds ( un
85N0H Jooa|a0.d

2SNOH ool

696} x0g Od

£Un

osnoy a8told

|1e1sg pU| BpSWNG | 14N
asnoH plapiueg 8 11un
anuaay 184 | Jun

Q1eys3 [BIISNpL| WApUE],
aiun

pecy eBpuaxn Zoz

BAY Y2jMIag LD

Sk YN

proy UoldH LroN

Yied owpdw| g

818163 [BUISNPU] LIS YIE BE-GE IUN
pEOQY UOINT JamoT 1yl

BALQ BlIOQRS| LI}

8sNoH Weynog

peoy Weylisd gg-9e

20B|d UMD OF

BAIUDJY pelxELg

apisHaUM P UN
aanowony uaBuyid

stuashg Aipnoag ployess

P17 A9JES 7 \IIEaH EpueS
d71 Biagpueg

dnolg) oedly jeges

pi7 sepedly wolny

o7 wawabauew a1sea 1Y
yomuzals Jo yBnaleg |eAoy
lew refoy

Auedwon 1ybigooy eyl

pi7 Bewoy

yooopy JaBoy

b1 seolag Buipying sseooy
P11 sionpoid Uaisiasld S
P17 suoabpry

pi) Jaxed ol

S

Ucneptinod Uaqnay

JuBAEUSY

gAIRg uolaBlald 8l e|ge(iey
P17 sasineg yaenUo) [eualfioy
py1 sieeusp, Aoualisy

Pl UogRULIOJUL SSBWSNG pagy
xogpad

Alouosey

PN s1anpold sbueyayaint

pi7t seUA | B SUBEND

P17 ebigng

BT SIeys|ng 8110 AenD
egB(y paladway Ajjenp

P11 sUsalaspUj LEWISRND
pR Alauop aing

Jomog aseuoIng

py1 sBuray gd

py7 senIAles (euYoaIasd
dnoJg) Jojoaiold ayl

T seidord

pejjLy] $851AUaS 31|S Wioonld
P17 saajAlag sUNSRIN OND IND 0ld
ald Ucnaaaq elld osiadd

py7 sejeg sulid

P BlaWHg

py1 (N} wu eidioupd

P swalsig ejdpupd

P17 55B|S 3onusld

pi7 sanisnooy [esjioeld
eleioeg Ubuls Igeld
S10npoJd 0o JaMmod

palywr sfood Jsbod Luor

PIT WA Japod

i1 euaUfiod JiNd

USARID) LEWMDI]

pi7 Wwawafieuen aifH |00 7 weld
P17 YaUErd uyor

PYT 8Mueld

SUOSEA JUssU|d

P JuatabBeuely e1eQ A|28UUd
DI7 @D 'g BUARY WpB)4

Py uoiBupid

SpUBIRIN 198/
BISHIBN
sy
SIUBYHON
X8SSNS |SBAN
fBlIng

BUIUSPIOIXD
Aaung

18816(]
X855
apjsAesiBiy

way|
uay
xass3

¥8§83
uay
aiyseBppqued
x8853

PlROAYS

eljysdoys
¥BSSNG |SB3
uad | -UG-6Y01S

pIOPO
uopuoT

JajseyILEN

uoption
felng WeUdIN
¥as53

8lyspIoG

uepuoy
ajyseale
ajysdwey

uapuo
Kaung

weyBumon

Lowxo|g
ubisidey

|[BSEA
weyBupoas
pIojysy
Bupanian
Komeln
plojpiing
uojyBno
uopuoY

BEA, BU} U} pIOJUR)S
upay

bEEr]

E5QI] WELIEM
ayseyd
uopuo
XOSSNG 150AA

DOOMIBA
lalsatpion
SMOIIAA-DIUDIMAN
paojjaL,

Aajwolg

sliapa a8ppaunL
2ag UQ puayinas
weyBujwag
senue.d

plojueg

A3

yo0ig

Aydrae)

anuan [eymapealy
MaLeH

piojiaL

llemesar]
oBppaksm
pEoY lowung
‘Reuyng
ayspiojuay
pety ssasupd

UoJUBULION

auUET MO £2
Aeopaylg
Audiae)
Angueg

uolBupaay
ayoisBuiseg

pJolpling
YInowWSH0y
Taming

BloWEST
uosdway]

al2153 [eHIsnpuj peoY j00Jg
praysieppnH

yie aspdiaiLy aJoean
aur sIEN Alow

PEOH UOlOA

aje|s3 [RUISNpU) KeAL PIOHBL
REOY JIMIED

s1e1s [eIERPU] UDIBIPIA §
anuad BlUUEIE YL
HIMSUD

Wed ssauisng aloH BllUM
|ajEyE] pu| aroyswoH
sunjseeby|

peoy eluuBg

abpugAeis

peoy afippg easianeg 56
peajsups) 1se3

uopuoT

g]e|s3 [EHsnpul axelqyd
PUBIABN

sied 8yl ot

N d [BAU2D)

BIILIBLDI2IAA 1SBAA

Aepa uBwdey)

aleis] pu| wieq o]
PEOY ¥IMUEM SBZ

Al JlaMioelg

peoY 1dpues

weyos

auz" JoOUWEeH)

Kepp neppeg |y

s|seQ 8yl |

uoay

£3i2d plojjeig

ape|sod

pEOY UOpURg

aUE" JooW WweH

Med MOflIM

‘peOY puowysly Jaddn’'ogz
A0 UBpIES) UAMBAN
asnaH suswalg We|im IS
xess]

8nuaay ospad uog

peoy aufeiunos

ajluen ssausng aneIg)
Aepp paojpey

fep neppeg L1

a)e}s3 (e|snpu| 8alWpIA
peOY UcpBulliey 5917181
Wed SSauIsng weyy
PEOYH BPEM
LojdWeIIaAIoAL

easiayeg

pedy yinowsyod ay-of

$6 X008 Od

peoy Aapequien

peoy slakid

Aepa ydwinpt |

305317 UBWO L
puedoj MBHZ

as0j7) BIOWES|

BAUBY) SSBWSNE BY) BZ
sleie3 episnpu| ypousBuy
fepp uosuaH

Mie ] SIS JOUEIA XA5SNS
asnoH Jejod

gumn

peoy BULNG 6G-L§

LIMn

AepA BDISLLID

asnoH PIBUPODA

sie SSBUIENE BIUUEG LU
1@ahg Asjieg

asnoH epud

peoy spoomIBsyD O}
asenhg uapios) oz

pEOY JooUoB|g

IH ssadieH gy

BSN0H 9sSeyD

BSNAH JOUBASOID)

jua3sald vco.zﬁr_m-.mI 0L

L uen

ynos elofe ) Z6

yed Jeapd 8100 * | IMA
WEd 8seusng eanuelg Ly
WEA §S8UiSNg uems 0} un
aapQ |efed 2Z

a)e|s3 uUed spuepeQ el
ppAme) A1

ng jUawafeuey
suspien Aae,( LS

8snoH BPIMUOLEN

inog pRoy useqd

Wed ayidg

asnoH pesllaAly

uieg MOIAA

‘peALnos syl
praliydIEM

SANARS IPRID 42 Y
A0IC) WINLINGE) 0G

asnha UEpHaUS MaN
anuan ssos) ybiH

£E-LE SIUN

anuan sauwsng plojpey
phiime AL

PEOY 8J3WDIM #1

HEMB)S UIABY 0B

sAUQ 3P| MG

anuag sseuEng leyed ZIvn
104G %0d Od

peoy ejodJuuan B8 1-581
wned saupsgie] 1§
anuan adlAtes Jawosny
asnoH wiayuaig

P17 MM T2IUSWONAUS BDIEL
sSatUAg

sfBupnoiy vanng

pi7 s38UNEd AeAIng

pi1 vedseuns

P17 B2 ¥20jaIng

piy Bupaaubul Aewwng

P17 (N} yasay] Jezing
peyw BusyBy BBng

P17 s8lLL BiBNg

P UBA 7 Yo L lUOLLOS
(8141) @SNOYBLEA DIWEIDY § BUOIS
pIN suonnjos efeuols

P17 subisyooys

pI7 {isea-uinog) esaajealg
P11 sienpold pIOJUETS
fuong Aeuels

pri sBuixid 12815 sS8IURIS
aleddg

11 ABojsuyoa ) edds
gaojuag and Isiepadg

Pl seotAas lassy Apeadg
P17 s|seoasedsg

fuediwon Bure|D Bdg

P Wwnjuwn)y edg
SisualsEd Xass UInes

PIN SHlWelag snjog

P11 (89) sajydeasy Jzjog

pi1 playsisios

17 sonposd Aipnoag Weyos
PI7 suofinieg aljd g ajallg
Bupadsay WS § Q

P11 diyssasped Bunoj Gius
p17 ABojouyos | ewioHYEWG
spuoneN Addps

PI susuletlo Ni-dMS

P17 suonejeisul 518
uojiesodion SNPS

ojpug

p1 Bujues( suouns

P17 BNIS

ol SUBBS

S[@IUS voung

PI7 Slalel ‘g SluBsS) UBPUaRS
P17 spug ucielays
{nupay) Bupaeu|Bu3 Aslisys
P17 #2B([BA 7 YORIPRYS
BupAsay apisWaass

uoas

Y uiod edjaes

PIT [EBLO|EWRIU| JOJBURS
P11 YN ersieg

P11 SUannjog emoes

P {uopueT} QS

pi1 GALusmeUg 1008

oye[3 (IpAH Ysnoos

P17 (M) dnaus Wos

gl 6¥E'CE}
Lragl
0g 022’y
L6 o¥e'D
¥l oz¥
§0265'7
Loz

6 ¥

S0 TS9'E
09 BE2'2
00 022’2
oF 208
£z 8L9'vt
00 005'L)
00 000'D
00 D¥Z
52 005'9
£S5 AULL'S
SjUBLLUON "AngaMiIim

uopua
xass3

abpugwed
sbpuqued

Aaung

33153209|)

aylag "ybnolg
afysdue' weyaley
uopion

[2S|EM
e.ysJeisan|aT] a[NED

aiysweyBumoN HHemaN
sy ‘plojEy

Jajsan|e]

ajuspoxo
asysieybunang
SPUBIDIA 1S8A4
anysabppguen

¥8953

xassy

way'projueg

Jarsayousiy
sweH Buiseg MO
xass3

¥ass3UOPEW'BUET 1IN
uoldwelIoN

SDUCM,
anys weyBupong

aJsesue
jysweyBulioN

¥aeeg

WBYNG ‘BIoAY UOMEN

UYSEIOA 198M

Buipeay

AYSTIM
BIYSHIOA 1S0AA
uopuwg
alysucjdweyyon
yieg

*asaPRIN

yuamIBI IN
oIsua

ABp U2UNLD
JsisayaLepy
18815 BUDIDIA VO
PIOPIAA

WeLWE
WiBd SS6UISNE 1S3OS
00U D

Dot 'BUET BABART

180ULG [[BMIBQ "BAURD AMT AYL
l'H uopJeg

BAUQ faLrug
B]EIST [EMISNPU] POSAA 50990

aquoakp 4BIH
lIESIEA

58A| IS
uopjseg
sufey

peoy uaaig
Jeg s;Rnod
yiEay uowmeN
BlE) WEYLMaN
uopyseg

Kaung
LI5S pul BPISIAY

uopuo
yotppey
plojpag
aeuIosia WBH
uppuo

Amng

MEd [BNSNPY| agyaky

UopUo
spea’

peoY WIBISEA
UOPLEMG
piojpelg'aiim
V]300
ucjsama]

PEGH ¥0QIqSHDOT
seujelg

suaH
uodwieyponN

euBew ayopigheln
peBUSTIOY

YJBd SSRUSNg Wik ooy
alippey

0¥Zx08 0 d

suaples) ||asshy

uvopulH

piojeiders

Aepp [aLeg HZ LN
eje)s3 Buppeu) ekod
yed pu| weybad
uopiald yInasg
uopuoT]

|19UN0T |[BS{EAA

yed [euisnpu| dojiH
ugpuao

yed jaureg

peoy Yopsurug

Anqueg

spueg

sliuusolg

pEOY WeysIawos
812183 [ew1snpul SIiW iing
peay |00UDg
18ang usalg

allet sayeg

AUET] MEYSLULIS
wred [N JaMo
paoy WIE saues)

uejiqing

‘tiun

L2258 ¥0d od
umo] Uapuies
uaaln) molagieH
uosdway

13aNg BYPAI3IA
pud yanalj
woNoqswey
pJojBpug 1sam
sanuElg
anuaAy ejeplicH
uapuon

afieyjog ssmMg
pECY SPiald Ma7
1915910

uoptol

Unoo 1a1BAA Jea|D 'Sah J00id PIE

petY playisiappnH
pecy 50PN
LWIB 89319

IRk SUBLISY 7
pBOY UopUo]
BUOIS|IAA
adiayisbup

PEOY UIEW

ABAA WBYPUAAA ‘Utlf Jajwald
weq sBujpealg

1S UMOIIIIN

feH Ao

BsSnoH Xnaujoy

sndwe?) vluouan
aoELa) BjueID

' 183 Bupesy peoy plojping
asnoH Mapea|D)

peoy piaed gL/El

BSNOH PIEIYANLL

~ peoy uowbyg Ley
18BE %98 Od
uofevodsuel] g Bupsawbug
peoy] sYueld
umolsIalILng gLk
Juawyedaq jrawabeueiy Ipald
asnoy Afiojouyoe |

8iZ X080 d

8s0]) EpEUED €

sue [adeys)

peoy vopun

Aepa BupteH v Iun
pEOY auloquMs

Wwed pjoole] §Iun

suQ [BYQIO & 2 8 SIlUN
agnoH uejjedanap

wied 0941

@30 duL

Hnog Ul L

555 X08 Od

peoy |laM3 F.L2

asnNOH BP|SIBATY

JaBpa saeg

femyled Gg-68

BIUB] JEISEM

\eeng eba{oD go-+B
anuas) sng spisiaAy SZ 1UN
peoy suojspay 5§

¥ Xog od

peoy YfnaisquBne 8z
Aepp Oraquq z

enuad 83| '2Z N

IIBAN LSIBIN OF

peoy anuaAy 00k

3ed ssalisng psijun zi
uno? afleluey g

peOY UIBAH 1SBAM YL
Uea|D) BOpUOT YHON

¥EZ ¥08 Od

Xa|dwo?) SN aXAm
BasnoH asudiaiusg

45 1un

fsaffuowuay) reamasiiyaty
esnoH uopMUan

pROY MBN ST

pecH puepnig

P16 Jaquiy, ,BJOLITKIA

od pEAIqINM

P17 5a]2[3058Yy 7 8SnOUBIUA

B JOjuag 7 1S8AL

lIpunesy A7 JBisU|UNSSAA

J[H oMM

1SIY | BLICDIEAA

P11 Hodsued | s,Udiap

Aiddng g 1oENUSY AB[EABAA

PIT Wea1084Q S8R0 IaTEA
{8yl 91 dnoi mojpaIem

P swe)sAs juawalbeuep s1sepm
P17 (UopAoID) $5R1) JALIBAA
ounos ybnalag LUAMSPUBAA
[RUNSD ESIEAA

PYT BJBDEI UNPEA,

P17 AIUEIOA

P17 8UQJEpoA

P17 ABojounpa L £A

pI7 1280 BUpIA

P17 3N WoDsaA,

P17 aunlWng B 03IBA

P AU0 $3 BljOBA

P17 silalsAS JBBUBA XN
slofiEld [EHaY [BSJBALN
gajddng eyg [Bs1aAun

P11 sa1eg auh | |estaAlun

P (sueneiad() $oMIBN Jamod 3N
B (3N) stopnjog palelBeiy| 7 alg 03kl
sABAING JOLLIN| ulaay]

PIN seyIqUL Siapnod syt

uopuoT Joj podsues ]

peyiL] 88)jo]) slapel]

11 09 Bupnjoejtew Jautiojsuel}
pi7 09 Gulpel) suppad siaery
P17 SHWRIAY Jamo ]

peyjLuf SAGAINS 210t

gsaldy el 0oL

P11 {MH) 28yco ]

supafung eal L uosuuOL

P11 N LNL

P17 184S (uswabeve ¥oojEu(l
o1 sa(ddng Jabiy

voiBuysuy L

pI7 pioja ) seuoy |

pi1 {[Buc|aselold) sJenay uoslwioy b
P17 SUOSELWOL |

suasdwoy],

dnatsy BuiBessaly alealfjjeaH eyl
PV SBINN J91BAA SBWEL ]

PIN SBRINN JABAA SABYL

pri oeBL

P17 5[ INOULY PEJUBARY B1EIURL
pi7 suonnps 1AL

SxaL

P11 swaysdg seindwen xe)

P17 Busooly AL

P17 aJmpung jadie L

r'sv 63104
4d¥ 613S
30T LINL
3adl 13s
XAZ GAQ
588 ZDt
HOL PLIM
NI BS
s £z20s
1BE 510
EEDFAN

Xe8s3
xessy
xassg

Sl

uopua
s

uopuo]
SPUBIPIA 1S

Aaung
aljysdiley

uay
aqusays

Jgiswidn 1eans Aapem
Aapop yeats)
SAZIAB(Q

yooigLesy
1H Aepaug

183)IAg 153,
SIUSHIOA UINOG
JBYSELDUIAA
s|qeISlILM
wipsuny N

MolIEH

e Bupes] Jsisunudn
0z4 aulkyg

peoy paalsiny

Yok

Binguasse(D

aueT sjogieL
saley | -uodn-uoisbuiy
peoy YbiH s

[SICHIEDE

18ang yooiqajo)

ABpA J9UBYL

JBABEAA UOYNS

A wng g1

3SNOH YE2d "Gl N

15ap8 @NUBAY O Y

2jels] |euysnpuy epued £9Z S1UN
pecy Agjag

peay pueJod gl

asnoyued afiad

192118 ¥laUNg 18210 b1}

L wun

pEOY UopuoT Gil

esnoK joedsald

1eang ejiy

saol30 AID

Yed SN UOSYIAA Ugor O MUt
peoy Jaisaysd 6z

sufed Yaed
llamie Liaxy
sdiiud wioofen
NBg 8D
Weypualy Wias)
spoN diud
qaa elen
Jnapaogt Auuey
[lesmaq Weyels)
uosxIy [BeYIlN
sdijfiyd [9BYdIN
KaypoH ueass
Aepjang |Aueq
S[PND maIpuy
uos|ueH sawer
slj|joH keiyoasy
tsar aireq
aaAor Yew
Hagllte (eLaily
B1o0lN UIBERN
131104 Malpuy
11005 sujenboer
uosdwolj | Ujen
UOS|IIAA LUaydals
saNAM 13BN
Jg14] seifinoq
YIg satep
pagy uop
uostead Aiegy
lElaRaRul=y
RamoT yiey
yBiuy uyor
pELET) UERH
x04 AUs|

ajmo4 LeaQ
abpim3 Aaar
uung Auuec
28|00 LWPIEl
PJE|Y pieyIy
Naueg uas)|
sBupuiay uepg
Msmopes 1a1ad
[laMsIED WeYelD)
P17 SPCOA ¥ Buno)
P fMunceg Aaxe s
Jayoor NBAA
P11 alkiswBups

PITHIH 4830013 Jo S1UBUM

PIT SUCHR(OS UL DS

siojnsue J0 Avedwo? njdiysiop

DY LGS 9 [ELOA
P17 Adaujor 1jeJopoop
P11 (3N} Jasmniy S101I0AA
| RRLLELIIY

PI Spisnpl| 818l GIOLIAM

llpune? AlD JalsalatIm
Butys)iod asnoy Jospui
UQS|IAA MBIpUY

sJay|wg veaq
S3UEH Malnlew
iAol Awalar
salop [PRYDIW
Jesaued Jfuesel
plapatg [Beg
gigags) Aey
Agemg |3
Agsng [ReloiN
uaug,( sewep
JabBuijag Jaad
joojury Jeydolsuug
Slaap f1siD
PISMOI0)] [BUDIA
BUNALT [BZNE)
a|e( BRZ
BUYSLIOAB] LiAB)|
umpieg Wol
puog 3eW
EJIDBLIEND 0osBolet
UC|YIy=SUBAS JBAIG
lamolity plaeg
Heynbin @eusin
PISLOYBNG JOALD
piswoyang eippl
Jouges] uyor
uostieH Aey
dwey| weyen
Jauydiald [ned
uspleg Y1auuay
gong 1BELRIN
uosugqoy uyop
pJeuua)| Uiqey
8Mo7 S50
UEfjeas pUEYDH
syoosg ARy
fauunon ug|

1138 pIEydy
Zaufey LEN
pooBoa) eossef
za[eba souala
x07 yen

oner 12BN
Halos Uefusg
uosIapuy 887
Jals104 gawer
s8jo7) Lelpeuor
welBul uiaey
UBLOON [NBd
awoy|, ke
B eaBlS
najjad aAdlg
aieBuinog ned
saiAN, UDLIBAA
Aal)joopp saluer
ppay prempl
saoloBap supueisucy

66LZZZ
88VZZZ
881ZZ7Z
68lZZZ
984Zzz2
YaVZZZ
[1:1Y 74
81722
BLL7ZZ
891272
i 1%rrd
9VZLZ
SOVZZZ
e81277
G5L7ZZ
G222
0gLZ72
Falvrrs
\WPIZZZ
8EVZZZ
8e1Z72
EELZZZ
CEVZZZ
8zV\ZzZ
LIz
ShZzz
ELLZIZ
SOLZZZ
¥oLlZZZ
€0LZZZ
lotZzz




IBDO prenee

Killby & Gayford Limited

Summary of the Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments |




Killby & Gayford Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments from 18 Apnil 2012 (date of

appointment) to 11 June 2012

Estimated to reahse
Per Directors’

Statement of Affairs Total
RECEIPTS £ £
Book debts 816,649 00 525,191.36

Work 1n progress 305,500.00

Retentions 244,500.00
Cash at bank 55,780 00 41,425 52
Intercompany - Killby & Gayford Holdings Lirmted 5,862.00 -
intercompany - Killby & Gayford Consolidation Limited 10,546 00 -
intercompany - Killby & Gayford Joinery Limited 865 00 -
Stock - 53,600.00
Interest received - 9.59
1,439,702 00 620,226 47

PAYMENTS

Secunty 3,876.00
Wages 106,5359.02
PAYE & NIC 65,236.27
Pension 5,175.86
Employee expenses 47,040.36
Cleanming 260 64
Storage 1,832 51
Press office 2,665 16
7 232,625.82
Balances 1n Hand 393,473.79
VAT control account (5,873.14)
T 620,226 47

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

wW1U 7EU

D Dartnaill & S Bannon
Joint Admimstrators
11 June 2012




|IBDO

Appendix 4

Killby & Gayford Limited

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ Fees




1L e oFeti st 7 G S Lelie]
0§ Z4T (144 9391 L) ot 16 ST ISk § 80 9€ 08 81KV §L 1% 0L 40F'bT1 O {26 00 080'IE 00 LS
+9 ail 05 L49 112) 00 S4F 05 § 05 963 S0
10 LT L TR 0d ot} 06 L3 | &E O 8L 19T} 1184 00 945 T4 00 §F F T4 &b 0 9
[LR{¢4 b2 4T0 K2 0§ 01 DO BEZ € 04 Sf 055 01T 00 RFE YT oS I
" I LIR9i] 0t SIT 0 06 00 ¢ 00 r52'L 00 9 00 &b or O 0gitry D4 94 00 ZI0 &5 o 061 00 D&k {1 00 £
U 65T 11231 ¥ 1414 0§ 20T STt o) W b or 6 ST 1S {124 02 018’y 5% 1L
o) T [} FIS] 18] 00 940 T 00 & 00 T SI0
16 LSE Of 0L ¥ - 1) STE90 € (1413 114,71 11441 00 T45'L 00 % 00 ¥96 [1 0 97 00 009 81 00 O
] ] $InaH 3 InoY 3 snoy k) Tinol J LnoH 1 1n0y 1 ThOH
LYY AY Y101 ONVED 44¥15 WIHIO JALLDDGE IALLMYIXT HOINSS HIADYHYW LKYLSISSY WIDYNYW / VDN HINLHYL

Saqpiodey |

W) MRl H

sy sedejdug g

Bulpwaqrucpavsjnay Hasry 3

URENTILLYY [eisusy 0

Aaywns g Rujuuwrg -5

weunuoddy vo 10§ 4

vopdyateg

10T auny || 0 {(UCRENSIKIWPY Jo 7o} T10Z IHdy g1 WO popad aup Joj ajqeajiddy saiey puv paliey) alwy) jo Arewwing

UOPRIS|UIWPY Ul - PaY] PiojieD B AqIN




IBDO

Killby & Gayford Limited

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admimstrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




l BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1

11

2.1

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into admimstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
nterest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator  The insolvency legislabion recogmses ths interest by providing mechamisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimstrator’'s fees This ginde 1s 1ntended to help creditors be aware of their
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses wncurred by the admumstrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up without first being 1n administration,

or, 1f the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the commuttee 15 to determine the basts of the administrator’s remuneration The
committee s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admmistrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admnstration to consider his proposals The
adrmimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held esther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summen the admimistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exeraise of his
functons

Fixing the admintstrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admmmistrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimstrator and s staff 1 attending to
matters ansing n the administration, or

. as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admumstrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for dhiferent things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee {if there 15 one) to deterrmne on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed. Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, it 15 for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to deterrmine that amount Rule 2 106 says that n arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

- the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator;

Page1ofé Rev April 2010




I BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

]

43

4.4

51

6.1

612

63

. the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination {and
provided the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimistrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply i the case of
the committee If the remuneration s not fixed i any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the admimistrator, but the adminstrator may not make such an apphcation unless he has first
tred to get his remuneration fixed by the commuttee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not
later than 18 months after s appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the adrmimstrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has nsufficient property to enabie a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, if there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferentiat debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an Jnvitaton to give or withhold
approvat,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors” meeting in such cases unless a meeting 15 requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matemal and substantial change 1n circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator’s remuneration was fixed, the adrmmistrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs m connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admmistration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the adrmmistrator or by another nsolvency practitioner. Detaits of such
costs must be included 1n the administrator’s proposals.

Where there 15 a creditors’ commuttee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or 1f it does but the admmstrator, or other nsolvency practitioner who has
ncurred pre-admimistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances descnbed n paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admimstrator’s remuneration.

The admmistrator must convene a meting of the commuttee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimstration costs If requested to do so by another nsolvency practiticner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or if there 15 but the adrmimistrator or
other msolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a determmnation

Page 2 of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

What tnformation should be prowvided by the admimistrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admmstrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the commttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting wnformation
which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admimistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be nvolved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administration, he should
atways provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 15 based on tirme costs
the admimstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the fime spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional informaticn as may reasonably bhe
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admimistrator has acheved and how 1t was achieved to enabte the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the admimistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been property
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the admimstrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actmity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the prefessional gunndance which has been
given to nsolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail walt depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed tirne recording systemn which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters
- Steps upon Appomntment
. Planmng and Strategy

. General Adrmimistration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other lssues

Professional guidance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals

. Assistants and support staff

Page dof 6 Rev Apnl 2010




l B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.2

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own imtial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
applicable 1t should also explam

. Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Detatls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categores of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary 1n larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s ntended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admanistrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fang the basis of fees 15 passed at any crechtors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admimstrator shauld notify the creditors of the details of the resolution n his
next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below).
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide such additional information as may be requred n accordance with the
principles set out 1n paragraph

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the adrmmstrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional
guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the admimstrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may nclude an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation faciities prowvided by the
admimistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving ms
remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calcutation and allocation.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrater 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must
include:

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimistrator {or 1f not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fixit),

. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report,
Irespective of whether 1t was actually paid dunng that penod (except where 1t 15 fixed as
a set amount, N which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report),

. If the report ts the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged durng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of
Page40f 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

8.3

10

101

102

the work done duning those penods, wrespective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the penod of the report;

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrater during the penod of the report,
wrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

- the date of approval of any pre-admmstration costs and the amount approved;

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained n
paragraph 8 2, and therr nght to challenge the admimistrator’s rermuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admwmstrator to provide further
nformation about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-admimistration costs) set out n the report.
A request must be in wniting, and may be made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (inciuding himself) or the perrmssion of the
court.

The admnustrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that.
. the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

- disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the adrmnstrator s subject to an obligation of confidentiabity n relation to the
nformation requested, n which case he must give the reasens for not provding the
wformation.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to prowvide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information
Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The wnformation which must be provided 15 -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admmstrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant perod

The penod for which the nformation must be provided 15 the penod from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the adrmmstrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The wnformation must be provided within 28 days of
recept of the request by the admimistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What 1f a creditor 15 dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the adrmnistrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the adrmmstrator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, appty to the court

Apphcation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at teast
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including mmself) agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such apphication must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recetving the admimistrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurning of the expenses in question 1s first reported
(see paragraph & 1 above). If the court does not dismiss the apphcation (which 1t may if 1t considers that
msufficient cause 1 shown) the applicant must give the admimistrator a copy of the applicatton and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

Page Sof & Rev Aprit 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

103

12

12 1

122

123

12 4

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the bass
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
applhication must be paid by the apphcant and not as an expense of the administration.

What 1if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admmstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 15 insufficient or that
the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 1s wnsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the apphcation If there 1s no commitiee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his apphication must be sent ta such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may norminate one or more of thewr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admnistration.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint adrmimstrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of credrtors.

If the adrmimistrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firmt to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new adrmimstrator 1s appointed 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect 1n relation to the remuneration of
the new admnistrator until a further deterrmnation, resotution or court order 15 made.

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the adrmmstrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
deterrmnation of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing adrmmstrator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the incorming
admmistrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date

This guide apphies where a company enters admimstration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where.
. the applecation for an admimstration order was made before that date, or

. where the admimistration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

2/JBS/ADM702 Cred gunde to Fees/C11

Page 6 of & Rev Apnl 2010




Kiilby & Gayford Limited - In Administration

Danny Dartnaill and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU appointed
Joint Administrators on 18 April 2012

Attached 1s information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together with
the policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements for such work. This1s
submitted in support of the request for approval of remuneration.




|BDO

Kiilby & Gayford Limited

Attached to this report 15 a summary of the time spent in respect of this case and the costs
connected with that time  Also attached 1s our Receipts and Payments account from the date of
appomntment to the date of this report and a copy of the directors’ statement of affairs

1) Background to Case

The directors placed the Company into Admimistration after 1t became clear that there was no
prospect of erther a sale of the business, or a further injection of capitat by its shareholders

The Company ceased to trade smmediately upon the appointment of Joint Admimstrators and the
majonty of the Company's staff were made redundant at this point.

The main assets of the Company are 1ts debtor book, work 1n progress and retentions due to 1t
from 1ts construction projects. | have engaged Drniver Group to assist with the negotiatien and
collection of these assets

In Light of the above matters, my staff and | have spent the majonty of therr time to date
establishing control of the business, attending to employee and creditor matters and overseeing
the debt coliection strategy

BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved n working on
the nsolvency follows. This 1n no way imphes that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partner1 645
Partner2 520
Director 446
Semor Manager 379-413
Manager 284-322
Assistant Manager 257
Senor Executive 240
Executive 175-193
Junior Executive 139
Trainee 88
Support staff/Secretary 88

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU are reviewed n December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time  Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records wark 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy

General Adrmmstration

Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters




|IBDO

Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail in sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the 6 categones recommended by
the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitering nsolvency
practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the ime invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a penodic report will be provided

to any committee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the reapents to
see the average rates of such costs

2) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categones.

3) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, travel (by public transport), couners, searches at company house, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearmng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
4) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot ecanomically be recorded in respect of each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

5) Detail of Work Undertaken

In order to achieve the admimistration strategy and to maximise value for creditors, my semor
team and | have dedicated the majority of our time to date to estabtishing control of the
Company and putting n place and monitonng the debt collection process

The semor team have been supported by more jumor staff members with the above process,
together with spending time attending to a migh volume of creditor and employee
correspondence and matters




|IBDO

6) Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken 1n respect of this
nsolvency  Any 1ssues you may have ansing from this report should be directed to.
Danny Dartnaili at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.

DD/JBS/REMRPT (2)/C5




Rule 2.72 Our Ref: 2/JBS/Jé
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 3248 of 2012
Chancery Division
Compames Court
Killby & Gayford Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Admnistration 18 Apnl 2012
1a Name of creditor
1b  if Company - registered number

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of admimstrators £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
6 Is the whotle or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

9 Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10  Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person ce e e e e

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor’s reference:

11 Position or Relationship with Creditor - e e e e em e e e e eeee
12 Address (if person sigmng 15 not the Creditor)




-

For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admutted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admtted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Jomnt Administrator Joint Admimistrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferentiat debts under 5.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 15 recovered.

Your claim overteaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT  You may claim rebef on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive in

respect of this ctaim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




|BDO

Appendix 7

Killby & Gayford Limited

Form 2.21B; Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Killby & Gayford Lirnuted

Company number

00628491

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
3247 of 2012

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the crediter
making the request

{b) Insest full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Killby & Gayford Limited
office of the company

¢/o BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

w1l 7EU

(c) Insert amount of clam My claurn i the administration 1s (c)

(d) Insert full name(s} and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
concumng with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

admunistration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




|IBDO

Appendix 8

Killby & Gayford Limited

A Summary of the Proposed Resolutions




Killby & Gayford Limited (the “Company”} - In Administration

{SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS (TO BE DEEMED APPROVED ON 22
JUNE 2012 IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS’ MEETING)

The Joint Adminmistrators propose that

{a)

(b)

(c)

(e)

(f}

they continue to realtse assets 1n accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Admimistration,

where possible, they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors
and distnbutions to the unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part,

they exit the adminmistration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Ligudation and
that Danny Dartnaill & Shay Bannon will be Joint Ligundators and will act jointly
and severally, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3)
creditors may nominate different hguidaters, but n the absence of such nomination the

above named would become the liguidators.

creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must compnse of between 3 and 5
creditors) Please note, if creditors wish to appoint a creditors’ committee they
must request a meeting of creditors using form 2.21B,

In the absence of a creditors committee,

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators on a time costs
basis.

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from Labihity under the
Admimistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimistrators’ filing thewr final report and sending 1t to
creditors

2/JBS/ADM640 Summary of Resolutions/C12




